
From: linda harris
To: Klein, Heather
Cc: Neighbors for Safety in Hiller Highlands; Leila Moncharsh
Subject: Bentley Employee Agreements EMMA AlERT
Date: Friday, March 06, 2015 9:56:08 AM
Attachments: Bentley employee agreements.pdf

Dear Heather:

Bentley is required by law to file financial statements with the Securities Board each year.  The 6/30/14 statement
has just been released as public information.   I'm attaching page 15 of the Financials relating to Concentrations and
Risks and employment agreements.    

You can see that as a matter of financial policy, the school's employee agreements are issued annually and expire at
the end of the fiscal year (June 30).  

Thank you,

Linda

mailto:lkharris73@gmail.com
mailto:HKlein@oaklandnet.com
mailto:neighbors.safety.hiller.highlands@gmail.com
mailto:101550@msn.com







From: Gordon Piper
To: Klein, Heather
Subject: Bentley Misrepresentation re Groundskeepers
Date: Monday, March 16, 2015 9:22:11 AM

I wanted to report to you that on Saturday that I observed two groundskeeper working with
blowers north of the Bentley School administration building blowing leaves and dirt on the
grounds.  As you may recall, the Bentley School only reported employing one groundskeeper
in 2015 and since 2o012, and this represents the fourth year in a row that the School has
misrepresented the number of Groundskeepers that it has working and has assigned to perform
Groundskeeper duties at the School.  The Bentley School needs in any Compliance Plan to
address the larger number of Maintenance staff employees it has working at the Hiller Campus
than have been reported to the City of Oakland and neighbors on a continuing basis for four
years running as it contines to violate the 71 limit in the CUP on number of employees.
Gordon Piper

mailto:rgpiper33@gmail.com
mailto:HKlein@oaklandnet.com


From: linda harris
To: Klein, Heather
Cc: Neighbors for Safety in Hiller Highlands; Sue Piper
Subject: Bentley Reports & Compliance
Date: Friday, October 31, 2014 4:10:05 PM

Hi Heather:

Can you please update us on the status of Bentley's monitoring report for September and the timeline for review of
Bentley's  appeal of the May 21 finding of noncompliance?    Has Bentley also submitted a request to amend the use
permit?   If so, please forward it to neighbors.  

Thanks and Happy Halloween!
Linda

mailto:lkharris73@gmail.com
mailto:HKlein@oaklandnet.com
mailto:neighbors.safety.hiller.highlands@gmail.com
mailto:susangpiper@gmail.com


From: linda harris
To: Klein, Heather; Ranelletti, Darin
Cc: Neighbors for Safety in Hiller Highlands; Sue Piper; Donna Karch; Nadine Prah; Gordon Piper; Leila Moncharsh
Subject: Bentley Response and Next Steps
Date: Tuesday, January 20, 2015 12:40:04 PM

Hi Heather:  

Thank you for forwarding Bentley's response to your 12/19/14 request for additional information on their CUP plan
for compliance.  

Neighbors are reviewing it and will have comments to submit.

Will you please advise us of the time frame for the city's response to Bentley and what actions might be taken.  
Also please advise us of the time period for our additional public comments.  

Thank you,
Linda

mailto:lkharris73@gmail.com
mailto:HKlein@oaklandnet.com
mailto:DRanelletti@oaklandnet.com
mailto:neighbors.safety.hiller.highlands@gmail.com
mailto:susangpiper@gmail.com
mailto:donna_karch@yahoo.com
mailto:nadine@prah.net
mailto:rgpiper33@gmail.com
mailto:101550@msn.com


From: Vanessa Wassenar
To: Klein, Heather
Subject: RE: Bentley School
Date: Thursday, October 22, 2009 10:32:35 AM

Heather:
I know we’re not finished with this by a long shot but I just wanted to thank you for the time and effort
you have made on our behalf. I’m only out here this week and then on the east coast for a while, but I
was both fascinated and a bit surprised at last night’s meeting. Ultimately, the faith that the
commissioners obviously have in you and your ability to be fair was the defining part of the solution(s).
Vanessa
 
Vanessa Wassenar
Interim CFO
Bentley School
Vanessa.W.Wassenar@williams.edu OR vwassenar@bentleyschool.net
413-458-5693
 

From: Klein, Heather [mailto:HKlein@oaklandnet.com] 
Sent: Thursday, October 22, 2009 1:29 PM
Subject: Bentley School
 
Dear Interested Parties,
 
Last night, October 21, 2009, the Planning Commission approved the Bentley School Major
Conditional Use Permit subject to the staff report’s attached Conditions of Approval with modifications
to those conditions made at the hearing.
 
This decision is appealable to the City Council within 10 days. Should you which to appeal the
decision, you must submit the appeal form (attached), the appeal application fee ($1,181.93), and any
additional documentation to the second floor Planning and Zoning Division permit counter. Please read
the form carefully. You do not need to make an appointment as this can be done over the counter. The
appeal with then be forwarded to me. Do not submit or mail the appeal documentation directly to me.
 
All appeal documentation, including the fee, must be filed within 10 days or, more specifically, by
November 2, 2009 at 4:00 PM. Please don’t hesitate to contact me if you have any additional
questions.
 
Best,
 
Heather Klein, CGBP, LEED AP
Planner III
City of Oakland
 
250 Frank H. Ogawa Plaza, Suite 3315
Oakland, CA 94612
ph: (510) 238-3659
fax:(510) 238-6538
email: hklein@oaklandnet.com

 P Please consider the environment before printing this  e-mail 
 
 

mailto:vwassenar@williams.edu
mailto:HKlein@oaklandnet.com
mailto:Vanessa.W.Wassenar@williams.edu
mailto:vwassenar@bentleyschool.net
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From: Kimon Papahadjopoulos
To: Blake.Huntsman@seiu1021.org; dboxer@gmail.com; michaelcolbruno@clearchannel.com; sgalvez@phi.org;

VinceGibbs.opc@gmail.com; VienV.Truong@gmail.com; mzayasmart@sf.wrtdesign.com; Klein, Heather
Cc: Brunner, Jane
Subject: Fwd: Bentley Conditional Use Permit
Date: Tuesday, October 20, 2009 1:35:55 PM
Attachments: Kimon Bentley letter.doc

My apologies, the letter is attached this time.

---------- Forwarded message ----------
From: Kimon Papahadjopoulos <kimonp@gmail.com>
Date: Tue, Oct 20, 2009 at 1:34 PM
Subject: Bentley Conditional Use Permit
To: Blake.Huntsman@seiu1021.org, dboxer@gmail.com,
michaelcolbruno@clearchannel.com, sgalvez@phi.org, VinceGibbs.opc@gmail.com,
VienV.Truong@gmail.com, mzayasmart@sf.wrtdesign.com, HKlein@oaklandnet.com
Cc: jbrunner@oaklandnet.com

Attached please find a letter in support of Bentley School's Conditional Use Permit. 

Kimon Papahadjopoulos

mailto:kimonp@gmail.com
mailto:Blake.Huntsman@seiu1021.org
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mailto:sgalvez@phi.org
mailto:VinceGibbs.opc@gmail.com
mailto:VienV.Truong@gmail.com
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From: Neighbors for Safety in Hiller Highlands
To: Klein, Heather
Subject: Final EIR
Date: Friday, March 27, 2009 3:50:35 PM

Dear Heather:  
 
Do you have an update on Bentley's Final EIR?   Is there a target date for
completion?
 
Thanks,
NSHH
 

mailto:neighbors.safety.hiller.highlands@gmail.com
mailto:HKlein@oaklandnet.com


From: Klein, Heather
To: "Linda Harris"
Subject: RE: EIR timeline
Date: Wednesday, February 20, 2008 11:25:29 AM

Linda,
I don’t know when the public version will be ready for review. I would say late spring. However, the
schedule keeps being pushed back due to the complicated nature of this project.
 
The EIR consultant is actively working to complete the document. He and I are meeting every other
week. I think the only section that hasn’t been completed yet is the alternatives portion. As soon as the
City identifies these, the consultant can write the section. We have a meeting on Friday to hopefully
settle this.
 
As I stated before, the consultant will submit an Administrative Draft EIR for City review. It will be
routed to all relevant departments for comment. Typically, I’ve found that all City comments are
addressed within 2-3 versions. Once it is ready the City will publish the Draft EIR for public comment.
 
As an aside, this process is taking a bit longer than average but still well within the timeframe that the
City would expect for a full EIR. I know that you are just as anxious to move forward as the City is.
 
Best,
 
Heather Klein
Planner III
City of Oakland
 
250 Frank H. Ogawa Plaza, Suite 3315
Oakland, CA 94612
ph: (510) 238-3659
fax:(510) 238-6538
email: hklein@oaklandnet.com
 

-----Original Message-----
From: Linda Harris [mailto:lkharris@sbcglobal.net] 
Sent: Tuesday, February 19, 2008 5:55 PM
To: Klein, Heather
Subject: EIR timeline
 
Dear Heather:
 
Do you have any idea yet about when the EIR will be available for public review?    
 
Thanks,
 
Linda

mailto:/O=CITY OF OAKLAND/OU=CITY CENTER/CN=RECIPIENTS/CN=KLEIN9H
mailto:lkharris@sbcglobal.net
mailto:hklein@oaklandnet.com


From: valerie bailey
To: Klein, Heather
Subject: Bentley School
Date: Monday, July 19, 2010 3:48:02 PM

I am a resident of Hiller Drive and am writing to ask that the Planning Commission
uphold a lower vehicle limit of 209 in compliance with the CUP condition to reduce
traffic from the current conditions.  As well, please make sure that the Planning
Commission upholds the CUP condition to relocate all-school administrative staff. 
While I do not live so close to Bentley School, but rather at the top of the hill,  I do
have great concerns about the amount of traffic the school generates.  Who among
us will forget the 1991 Firestorm as people tried desperately to flee to safety.  We
need some reasonable limits on the traffic at the bottom of the hill.
Valerie Bailey
408 Hiller Drive
Oakland CA 94618
510 540 6196

mailto:vmbailey408@yahoo.com
mailto:HKlein@oaklandnet.com


From: R Gordon Piper
To: Klein, Heather; blake.huntsman@serious1021.org; michael colbruno; madeline zayas-mart
Cc: neighbors safety hiller highlands
Subject: Bentley School, Comments re CUP Conditions and TDM
Date: Thursday, February 23, 2012 11:27:32 AM
Attachments: Bentley Letter 2-23.doc

Attached are my written comments pertaining to the Bentley School and its CUP
and TDM, which will be coming before the Planning Commission in March.  I urge
the Planning Commission to follow the thoughtful recommendations submitted by
the Neighbors for Safety in Hiller Highlands.
Gordon Piper, immediate neighbor of Bentley School, 33 Hiller Drive

mailto:rgpiper@sbcglobal.net
mailto:HKlein@oaklandnet.com
mailto:blake.huntsman@serious1021.org
mailto:michaelcolbruno@clearchannel.com
mailto:mzmdesignworks@gmail.com
mailto:neighbors.safety.hiller.highlands@gmail.com


From: linda harris
To: Klein, Heather
Cc: Neighbors for Safety in Hiller Highlands
Subject: Bentley update
Date: Thursday, April 02, 2015 12:13:07 PM

Hi Heather:

Bentley's school year is ending in five weeks.   Can you provide us with an update on what is happening with the
noncompliance issues?   

Thank you,

Linda

mailto:lkharris73@gmail.com
mailto:HKlein@oaklandnet.com
mailto:neighbors.safety.hiller.highlands@gmail.com


From: Gordon Piper
To: Klein, Heather
Cc: neighbors safety hiller highlands
Subject: Bentley"s Employee Report for 2014-2015 (Current Year)
Date: Wednesday, November 12, 2014 6:12:15 PM

We were surprised to find that the Bentley listing of  staff for the current school year (2014-
2015) was not included in the compliance report you recently forwarded, which was prepared
by attorney Linda Klein.   At the Neighborhood Liaison Committee meeting, there was an
indication by Kori that Bentley didn't believe it had to submit the report on current employees
until NEXT October !  Since the Planning Commission approved their CUP, Bentley has
submitted an employee report for the current year. This year should be no exception,
especially since Planning staff in April found they were not in compliance with the limit of 71
staff.  Have you requested this staffing report?  

Sue Piper as the Neighborhood Liaison Committee rep for the Hiller Highlands Homes
Association asked Kori Thomas and the Bentley School to provide to us  for the
Neighborhood Liaison meeting this week a listing of current staff by job title, name and
schedule, and no information or list was provided as  requested by neighbors by the two
Bentley representatives at the meeting..

Did Bentley or its attorney Linda Klein provide to you a written listing or breakdown of their
current staff members by job title and or by job title and name and schedule, as we had
requested? If so, can you please send it to us this week for our review and evaluation?   Thank
you for your assistance in providing this information regarding current Bentley staffing that
has been reported to Planning staff. 

I shared with Kori Thomas at the Neighborhood Liaison Committee meeting this week the list
of 103 individuals that I had developed from my research relative to Bentley and potential
current staffing.  Kori seemed to have no prior awareness of this list.  Have you asked Kori,
the Bentley School or its attorney to respond to this list and to clarify which of these
individuals are currently working as staff at the School?  This review or investigation could
assist in determining whether or not any progress has been made by the School in relation to
ensuring compliance with the CUP limit of 71 employees established by the Planning
Commission, and in evaluating any potential plan that the School develops or may submit to
Planning staff for coming into compliance in November or the near future.  It might also assist
in evaluating the accuracy or completeness of the latest list of staff provided by the School and
whether the School is making a good faith effort to comply with the 71 staff limit.

Gordon Piper

mailto:rgpiper33@gmail.com
mailto:HKlein@oaklandnet.com
mailto:neighbors.safety.hiller.highlands@gmail.com


From: linda harris
To: Klein, Heather; Ranelletti, Darin
Cc: Neighbors for Safety in Hiller Highlands; Sue Piper; Donna Karch
Subject: Clarification from Bentley
Date: Thursday, November 20, 2014 8:06:02 AM

Heather:  

Thanks for meeting with us yesterday.  We left with a better understanding of what the process is now and hopefully
you understand our concerns about verification of information and managing the school's impact in the
neighborhood.

Regarding the information, it would be helpful to get a clarification of whether Bentley is intending that the people
who would have lockers and offices in Lafayette would still be continuing as part time or full time workers at the
Hiller Campus.     We interpreted their language to mean that there would be no net benefit to relieving the vehicle
traffic and impacts in the neighborhood because these people would still be working at Hiller full or part time.  Even
worse, my taking away their "staff" title they would be allowed to park on Hiller.  If Bentley's intends to move
lockers, office sAND the people to Lafayette that would provide relief to us and we could see that it would require a
few months to accomplish.

I forgot to write down the due date for comments but if you add a couple of days for the holiday, I think it would be
December 5.  It would also  be helpful to have the weekend to get together with neighbors to finalize our response
so a due date of December 8 would be better.  

Thanks.  

Linda

mailto:lkharris73@gmail.com
mailto:HKlein@oaklandnet.com
mailto:DRanelletti@oaklandnet.com
mailto:neighbors.safety.hiller.highlands@gmail.com
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From: Linda Harris
To: Klein, Heather
Cc: Neighbors for Safety in Hiller Highlands; Sue Piper; Donna Karch
Subject: Fwd: Bentley Employee Agreements EMMA AlERT
Date: Wednesday, April 15, 2015 8:15:04 AM
Attachments: Bentley employee agreements.pdf

ATT00001.htm

I see in the Mudge letter that Bentley states their employees are on 2 year contracts.   This is
inconsistent with the Emma financial reports they file quarterly which  state that their
employment contracts are only one year.  Bentley continues to provide information that is
inconsistent without providing any documentation such as contracts and audited enrollment
numbers.   They are about to conclude another full school year in noncompliance.  

Linda
Sent from my iPhone

Begin forwarded message:

From: linda harris <lkharris73@gmail.com>
Date: March 6, 2015 at 9:52:05 AM PST
To: Heather Klein <Hklein@oaklandnet.com>
Cc: Neighbors for Safety in Hiller Highlands
<neighbors.safety.hiller.highlands@gmail.com>, Leila Moncharsh
<101550@msn.com>
Subject: Bentley Employee Agreements EMMA AlERT

Dear Heather:

Bentley is required by law to file financial statements with the Securities Board each year.  The
6/30/14 statement has just been released as public information.   I'm attaching page 15 of the
Financials relating to Concentrations and Risks and employment agreements.    

You can see that as a matter of financial policy, the school's employee agreements are issued
annually and expire at the end of the fiscal year (June 30).  

Thank you,

Linda

mailto:lkharris73@gmail.com
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From: Susan Piper
To: Ranelletti, Darin; Klein, Heather
Subject: Fwd: Need for Comprehensive Audit of Bentley School Employees
Date: Tuesday, December 02, 2014 9:14:45 AM
Attachments: Staff at Hiller by position November 2014.xlsx

ATT5923453.htm
ATT5923454.dat
ATT5923455.htm
12-2-14 letter to Henry Gardner re Bentley.pdf
ATT5923456.htm

FYI

Please excuse typos. 
Sent from my iPhone

Begin forwarded message:

From: Susan Piper <susangpiper@gmail.com>
Date: December 2, 2014 at 12:12:54 PM EST
To: "Hgardner@oaklandnet.com" <Hgardner@oaklandnet.com>, "Kalb, Dan"
<dkalb@oaklandnet.com>
Cc: "bjparker@oaklandcityattorney.org" <bjparker@oaklandcityattorney.org>,
Olga Bolotina <obolotina@oaklandnet.com>, "Cowan, Richard"
<RCowan@oaklandnet.com>, "lschaaf@oaklandnet.com"
<lschaaf@oaklandnet.com>, Neighbors for Safety in Hiller Highlands
<neighbors.safety.hiller.highlands@gmail.com>
Subject: Need for Comprehensive Audit of Bentley School Employees

We are following up our June conversation with two spread sheets and a letter
with details that documents concerns about Bentley School's inaccurate reporting
of its staff as required by their CUP. 

On November 17, 2014, Bentley admitted that they had 83 employees instead of
the 71 they had been reporting. We believe there are closer to 100 staff working at
the Oakland campus. 

The Planning Department has asked the school to develop a compliance plan, but
we believe it is imperative for the City to complete an independent audit of their
staffing before any decisions are made as to how the school should comply with
their CUP. 

We also feel that the City should apply sanctions on the school for being out of
compliance for at least the last two of the three years they have been reporting to
the City.

-- 
Gordon and Sue Piper
510 499-8933 (cell)

mailto:susangpiper@gmail.com
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mailto:HKlein@oaklandnet.com
mailto:susangpiper@gmail.com
mailto:Hgardner@oaklandnet.com
mailto:Hgardner@oaklandnet.com
mailto:dkalb@oaklandnet.com
mailto:bjparker@oaklandcityattorney.org
mailto:bjparker@oaklandcityattorney.org
mailto:obolotina@oaklandnet.com
mailto:RCowan@oaklandnet.com
mailto:lschaaf@oaklandnet.com
mailto:lschaaf@oaklandnet.com
mailto:neighbors.safety.hiller.highlands@gmail.com

Sheet1

		Attachment A:		Staff at Hiller Campus by Postion and Name When Possible as of November 2014

				Hiller Faculty						By Name						Comment

		2		Kindergarten Teachers						Fisher, Hedges

		2		Teaching Assistants						??

		2		Grade 1 Teachers						Parrish,Crawford

		2		Teaching Assistants 1st Grade						??

		2		Grade 2 Teachers						Layton, ?

		2		Teaching Assistants, 2nd Grade						??

		2		Grade 3 Teachers						Maier, Rendon

		1		Teaching Assistant, 3rd Grade						Crofton

		2		Grade 4 Teachers						Bellanti, Geller*, Harrigan						Three are on Directory

		2		Grade 5 Teachers						Crowley, Visser

		1		Grade 6 Humanities						Gailmard

		2		Mathematics Teachers, MS						Webb, Zink

		1		Math Specialist						Gerry

		2		Science Teachers						Lowe, Scott

		1		Elementary Science Teacher						Palange

		1		MS History Teacher						Shug

		1		MS English & Debate Teacher						Gershenhorn

		1		MS English & History Teacher						Duffield

		3		Counselors						Young, only one accounted for

		1		Learning Director						Filippini

		2		Music Teachers						Feltman, Timmons

		2		Art Teachers						Kendall,Korican

		1		Librarian						Ilvin

		1		Latin Teacher						Chow

		2		French Teachers						Parsons-McClain, Wolski

		2		Spanish Teachers						Bonvini, Guillen

		2		Madarin Teachers						Hsu, Wu

		2		PE Teachers						Schaufele

		1		K-8 Athletic Director						Lawson

		1		Drama Teacher						Austin

		2		Strings Teachers						Kyong, Passucci

		2		Prefects						??

		?		MS Learning Support Specialist						Scanlon				Are they listed under counselors						 Not on November 2014 list

		?		1 K-5 Learning Specalist						Hyde				Are they listed under counselors						 Not on November 2014 list

		?		Learning Specialist						Ruffle				How does she fit in?						 Not on November 2014 list

		?		Creative Movement & Dance Teacher						Kirby				 Not on November 2014 list

		?		English Teacher						Leland

		?		Teacher						Baron

		?		LS Performing Arts Teacher						Young, Ondine

		?		Jazz Band Director						Berman				Was listed on 2013-14, but not in 2014-15, even though still in directory?

		?		4th Grade Teacher						Geller*				One more than on November list, but listed in Director (see above)

		?		Teacher						Strickling

		?		LS ??						Beuchner

		?								Carmody

		?								Garrison

		?								Gravelle

		?								Green

		?								Hastings

		?		LS??						O'Gorman

		?		LS						Page

		?								Troung

		?								Von Euw

		?		Tutor & Creative Writing Instructor						Papfrangou

		?								Scmitt

		Hiller Administration & Staff

		2		Front Desk						Forcum, Maeda

		1		Registrar						Raible

		1		Operations Coordinator						Thomas

		1		Admissions Director						Danby

		1		Admissions Associate						Berardi

		1		Development Director 						Mulderig

		1		Alumni Coordinator						Starkey

		2		Media Coordinator/database						Jurgens and???

		1		CFO/Business Manager						Tooth

		2		Business Support						Mazzei and ???

		1		IT Associate						Gaite

		1		MS Director						Hackford

		1		LS Director						O'Neill

		1		Head of School						Hogan

		1		K-8 Head						Konigsberg

		?		Admin All School						Dellapenna

		?		Technology Specialist						Spotts

		?		MS/LS Administration						Do

		?		Direcor of Finance						Passmore

		?		All School Admin, Technology						Meyersham

		Hiller Childcare Staff

		10		Afterschool Proram Schild Care staff						Berkeley, Costanza, Morte, McMillan, Owings, Phillip, Piona ?, ?, ?

		1		Afterschool Program Childcare Director

		Hiller Maintenance

		1		Groundskeeper						?

		?		Director of Facilities (both campuses)						Nunez

		?		Head Custodian (both campuses)						Alvarado

		?		Groundskeeper working 10/13/14 & 10/25/14						?

		?		Groundskeeper working 10/13/14 & 10/25/14						?

		?		Daytime custodain (working 9/16/14)

		?		Daytime custodian (working 9/1/146)

		?		Daytime custodian working 10/23/14)

		?		Evening custodian (working most weekdays)

		?		Evening custodian (working most weekdays)

		Note:		My wife and I observed Mainenance workers on campus in the evening so far this year as follows:

		·       November 24 (two Janitors observed between 4 and 5 p.m.);

		·       October 29 (a Janitor turning out the lights at 9 p.m.);

		·       October 27 (a Janitor working between 8 and 9 pm;

		·       October 25 (2 Groundskeepers working during daytime hours);

		·       October 24 (a Janitor working in the evening);

		·       October 23  (a Janitor working in the day and evening hours);

		·       October 22 (a Janitor working in the evening);

		·       October 21 (two Janitors working in the evening);

		·       October 15 (two Janitors working in the evening);

		·       October 13 (two Groundkeepers blowing and sweeping in the morning); and

		                   (     September 4 (a custodian in the evening rolling trash down to the dumpster).  



				Positions not on November 17, 2014 Employee list

				Positions with different titles that could be counted as counseling staff-- But there are 4 potential counselors and only 3 positions on 11/17/14 Employee List

				Can't find name from directory or other source associated with the position
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		ATTACHMENT B: MORE COMPREHENSIVE LISTING OF STAFF AT BENTLEY HILLER CAMPUS 

		Based on Neighbor observations, review of Bentley School Directory and other on-line resources as of November 2014

		  It appears from my research the School is currently over the 71 staff limit by 30-40 staff this academic year 



				Last Name		First  Name		Job Title		Position 2014 Hiller List		Listed 2014 Bentley Directory		Other Sources		Comments

		1		Austin		Emily		Dir of Performing Arts K-8		Drama Teacher?		Yes

		2		Alvarado		Mauricio		Mantenance, head custodian in Oakland and Lafayette		No		No		Documented in 2013 article in Bentley Newsletter with photo; may be one of 4 janitors observed by neighbors

		3		Baron		Nicole		Teacher		No		No		Linked-In

		4		Becerra		Ramon		Maintenance		No		No		Documented in 2013 article in Bentley Newsletter with photo; may be one of 4 janitors observed by neighbors

		5		Bellanti		Cathy		4th Grade Teacher		Yes, 2 positions listed but 3 names on directory		Yes, one of 2

		6		Berkeley		Ja'ala		After School Program Staff		Yes by position (10 shown)		No		Through previous on-line research

		7		Beuchner		Erin		Lower School ??		No		Yes, LS Department

		8		Berardi		Wendi		Director of Enrollment & Financial Aid K-12		Admissions Director?		Yes, Director of Enrollment & Financial Aid K-12

		9		Bolig		Lisa		Accounts Payable Coordinator		No		No		Linked-In, May 2014

		10		Bonvini		Alicia		K-5 Spanish Teacher, Lower School		Yes, one of 2		Yes

		11		Carmody		Michael		After School Program Staff one of 10		Yes by position		Yes by name, no position listed

		12		Chow		Ludenna		Latin Teacher		Yes by position		Yes by name and position

		13		Costanza		Mitch		After School Program Staff (one of 10) 		Yes by position (10 shown)		Not on site		Previously identified last year

		14		Crawford		Deborah		1st Grade Teacher, Lower School		Yes, on of 2 by position		Yes by name and position

		15		Crofton 		Emilie		3rd Grade Teaching Assistant		Yes by position		Yes by name and position

		16		Crowley		Beth		5th Grade Teacher		Yes by position, one of 2		Yes by name and position

		17		Danby		Francesca		Admission Associate K-8		Yes by position		Yes, by name, Admissions Associate K-8

		18		Dellapenna		Caroline		Administrator All-School		No		Yes by name and position

		19		Do		Ngah-Ha		Administrator Middle and Lower School		No		Yes by name and position

		20		Duffield		Blythe		8th grade English, 7th Grade Writing, MS Humanities		1 if three middle school teachers		Yes by name and position

		21		Dugan		Brandon				No		Yes by name but no position

		22		Feltman		Joshua		K-8 Music Director		Yes		Yes by name and position

		23		Filippini		Alexis		Associate Dean of Teaching & Learning K-8		Yes, Learning Director?		Yes by name and position as Associate Dean of Teaching and Learning K-8

		24		Fischer		Trisha		Kindergarten Teacher		Yes one of two		Yes, listed by name but no position		On-line video identified her as Kindergarten teacher

		25		Forcum		Zachary		Afternoon Front Desk Staff		Yes, one of 2 front desk staff		No		Previous Bentley article?

		26		Gailmard		Gina		Humanities		Yes, 1 6th grade humanities teacher		Yes, listed by name and position is Director of Humanities, but doesn't say LS, MS or US

		27		Gaite		Chubasco		Technology Specialist		Yes, 1 IT specialist		No		Was listed on previous directory;on Google listing shows he works at Bentley School

		28		Garrison		Danielle				No		Yes by name but no position

		29		Geller 		Judy		4th Grade Teacher		Yes, one of 2 positions but 3 identified		Yes by name and position

		30		Gershenhorn		Laura		English Teacher		??		No		Linked in  per 2014

		31		Gerry 		Saul		Math Teacher		??		No		Linked In

		32		Gonzalez		Felipe		Maintenance staff		Not by name, but one of 10		No		Listed in 2013 article

		33		Green		Will		Lower School ??		??		Listed by name but no position

		34		Guillen		Lourdes		MS Spanish/Advisory		Yes, one of two		Yes by name and position

		35		Gujar		Roshan		Director of After School Program		Yes by position		Yes by name and position

		36		Hackford		Beverly		MS Division Director		Yes by position -MS Director		Yes by name and position

		37		Harrigan		Brenda		4th Grade Teacher		Yes by position one of 2		Yes by name and position

		38		Hastings		Joanne				No		Yes by name but no position

		39		Hedges		Robb		Lower School ??		No		Yes by name  and Lower School but no position

		40		Hessler		Leah		After School Program Staff		Yes by position (10 shown)		No		Previoulsy listed in directory or afterschool site 2012

		41		Hogan		Arlene		Head of School		Yes by position		Yes by name and position

		42		Hsu		Sheryl		Mandarin Chinese, 6-8th Grades		Yes by position		Yes by name and position

		43		Hyde		Melissa		K-5 Learning Specialist		No		Yes by name and position

		44		Ilyin		Kathy		Librarian		Yes by position		Yes by name and position

		45		Jurgens		Vincent		Webmaster and Photographer/Administrator		No, only 1 IT associate		Yes by name and position, 3 IT people listed

		46		Kelleher-Andrews		Amber		After School Program Staff (one of 10) 		Yes by position (10 shown)		No		Previously listed in directory or afterschool site 2012

		47		Kendall		Faye		K-3 Art Teacher/MS Elective Art		Yes, one of 2 art teachers		Yes, by name and position

		48		Kirby		Ashlie		Creative Movement & Dance Teacher/Advisor		No		Yes, by name and position

		49		Konigsberg		Laura		Associate Head of School- K-8		Yes by position		Yes, by name and position

		50		Korican		Leah		4-8th Grade Art Teacher		Yes, one of 2 art teachers		Yes by name and position

		51		Kyong		Christy		Teacher, Violinist,Strings Academy		Yes  one of 2 listed by position		No		Since 2009 per Linked in

		52		Lawson		Caitlin		Director of Athletics K-8, 7 & 8th grade Deam		Yes by position 		Yes by name and position

		53		Layton		Sarah		2nd Grade Teacher		Yes one of 2 by position		Yes by name and position

		54		Leland		Jacob		English Teacher		Yes, one of 3		Yes by name and position

		55		Lowe		Beth		7-8th Grade Science Teacher		Yes, one of 2 Science teachers		Yes by name and position

		56		Maeda		Renee		Front Office Manager, K-8, Administrator MS & LS		Yes by position		No		Previously listed in Bentley Director

		57		Mayer		Gale		3rd Grade Teacher		Yes one of 2 positions, but 3 identified		Yes by name and position

		58		Mazzei		Courtney		Development Associate Administrator		No		Yes by name and position		Could be 2nd Business Support

		59		Meyersahm		Jim		Administrator All School, Technology		1 IT associate but at least 3 plus Data base person		Yes by name and  position

		60		McMillan		Traci		After School Program Staff (one of 10) 		Yes by position 		No		Previoulsy listed in directory or afterschool site 2012

		61		Monahan		John				No		Yes by name but no position

		62		Morte		Jason		After School Program Staff (one of 10) 		Yes by position 		No		Previoulsy listed in directory or afterschool site 2012

		63		Mulderig		Kaitlin		Director of Devleopment		Yes by position		Yes by name and position

		64		Munoz		Hector		Maintenance		No		No		Listed in March 8, 2013 article May be one of 4 janitors observed

		65		Nepomuceno		Ryan		Gardening Teacher; 		No		Yes by name and title		Possibly after school

		66		Netniss		Steve		Department Administrator all School Technology		No		Yes by name under Technology but no position

		67		Nunoz		Andres		Director of Facilities Lafeyete & Oakland		No

		68		O'Gorman		Jessica		Lower School ??		No		Listed by name and department LS but no position

		69		O'Neill		Liz Lummis		Lower School Division Director		Yes,by position		Yes by name and position

		70		Owings		Joshua		After School Program Staff (one of 10) 		Yes by position		No		Previoulsy listed in directory or afterschool site 2012

		71		Palange		David		Science		Yes, one of 2		Yes by name and position but not clear if LS, MS or US

		72		Page		Rachelle		Lower School ??		No		Yes by name and Department  LS but no position

		73		Papafrangou		Apollo		Tutor & Creative Writing Instructor		No		No		Per Linked In

		74		Parham		Nathan		Coach		No		Yes by name but no position		Mens Jr. Varsity Basketball, Head Coach		Could be PE Teacher

		75		Parrish		Rachel		1st Grade Teacher, Lower School		Yes by position one of 2		Yes by name and position

		76		Parsons-McClain		Kristy		Middle School French Teacher		Yes, one of 2		Yes by name and position

		77		Passmore		Carol		Director of Finance		No		Yes, by name and position

		78		Pasucci		Crystal		Cello Instructor/or Strings Academy		One of 2 strings instructors		Yes by name and position

		79		Perea		Axel		Groundskeeper		Yes by position (1)		No		One of several observed on the Hiller Campus		Observed in 2012, 2013 and 2014 and was intereviewed earlier this year, saying he was coming faom Lafayette

		80		Pillip		Peter		After School Program Staff (one of 10) 		Yes by position (10 shown)		No		Previously listed in directory or afterschool site 2012

		81		Piona		Joel		After School Program Staff (one of 10) 		Yes by position (10 shown)		No		Previously listed in directory or afterschool site 2012

		82		Raible		Gina		Registrar/Assistant to Lower & Middle School Directors		Yes by position		Yes by name and position

		83		Rafeh		Rob		PE Teacher		Yes		Director of Athletics in Lafayette				Could be MS PE Teacher

		84		Rendon		Paul		3rd Grade Teacher		Yes one of 2 listed but 3 identified		Yes, listed by name and position

		85		Rodriguez		Fabio		Maintenance staff		??		No		May be one of 4 observed by neighbors and identified in March 18 2013 letter

		86		Ruffle		Kathleen		Learning Support Specialist		No		Yes by name and poition

		87		Scanlon		Kara		Middle School Support Specialist		No		Yes by name and position

		88		Schaufele		Jim		PE Teacher, Safety Director		Yes, one of 2		Yes by name and position		When plug in PE MS in directory, three people show up

		89		Schmitt		Khara		??		No		Yes by name but no position

		90		Schug		Robert		History Teacher		Yes , 1 MS History 		Yes by name and position

		91		Shaffer 		Sarah		After school instructor in enrichment class		No		No		On listing 2013  enrichment classes 		http://www.bentleyschool.net/ftpimages/418/download/download_1364486.pdf

		92		Scott		Jason		MS  Computer Science/Science Teacher		Yes by position		Yes by name and position

		93		Spotts		Rover		Technology Specialist				Yes by name and position as Upper School		Part of 3 member IT Team per Linked-In-- does he work on lower school/middle school as part of team?

		94		Starkey		Jenna		Director of Communications and Alumni Relations		Yes, by position		Yes by name and position

		95		Strickling		Tonya		Teacher		No		No		Listed in Linked In and in Beth Crowly's list of after school program

		96		Thomas		Kori		Assistant to Head of School/operations coordinator		Yes by position 		Yes by name and position

		97		Tooth		Pascale		CFO		Yes by position		No		Listed in Bloomberg, Connect.data.com and Joe'sData.com as still working at Bentley as of May 6, 2014

		98		Timmons		Adrienne		Diversity Coordinator, LS Music		Yes by position as music teacher		Yes by name and position

		99		Truong		Tham		??		No		Yes by name but no position

		100		Visser		Reona		5th Grade Teacher		Yes by position one of 2		Yes by name and position

		101		Von Euw		Erik		??		No		Yes by  name but no position

		102		Webb		Hart		MS Math Teacher		Yes by position		Yes by name and position

		103		Wolski		Rebecca		French Teacher		Yes by position		Yes by name but no position

		104		Wu		Faye-Lynn		K-5 Mandarin Chinese Teacher		Yes by position		Yes by name and position

		105		Young		Nikkia		Director of Counseling K-8		Yes by position		Yes by name and position

		106		Young		Ondne		LS Performing Arts		No		Yes by name and position

		107		Zink		Jane		Math Teacher, 6th Grade Class Dean		Yes by position 		No

		108						Teaching Assistant Kindergarten		Yes by position 		No

		109						Teaching Assistant Kindergarten		Yes by position 		No

		110						Teaching Assistant 1st Grade		Yes by position 		No

		111						Teaching Assistant 1st Grade		Yes by position 		No

		112						Teaching Assistant 2nd Grade		Yes by position 		No

		113						Teaching Assistant 2nd Grade		Yes by position 		No

		114						Counselor		Yes by position 		No

		115						Counselor		Yes by position 		No

		116						Prefect		Yes by position 		No

		117						Prefect		Yes by position 		No

		118						Media Coordinator/Database		Yes by position 		No

		119						Business Support		Yes by position 		No

		120						PE Teacher		Yes by position 		No



				NOTES:

						More people listed in that position in directory than accounted for in the November 17, 2014 employee list

						People identified in directory or other sources not listed in Novemer 17, 2104 employee list

						Positions listed in November 17, 2014 employee list but not identified by name
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Gordon	
  and	
  Susan	
  Piper	
  	
  •	
  33	
  Hiller	
  Drive	
  •	
  Oakland,	
  CA	
  94618	
  •	
  (510)	
  843-­‐3828	
  


December	
  2,	
  2014	
  


TO:	
  City	
  Administrator	
  Henry	
  Gardner;	
  City	
  Council	
  Member	
  Dan	
  Kalb;	
  	
  


FROM:	
  	
  Gordon	
  Piper	
  


RE:	
  	
  BENTLEY	
  SCHOOL;	
  CASE	
  FILE	
  NO.	
  CM040411;	
  1	
  HILLER	
  DRIVE,	
  251	
  TUNNEL	
  ROAD,	
  245	
  TUNNEL	
  ROAD	
  AND	
  261	
  
TUNNEL	
  ROAD:	
  REVIEW	
  OF	
  BENTLEY	
  SCHOOL	
  STAFF	
  LISTS	
  AND	
  COMPLIANCE	
  PLAN;	
  REQUEST	
  FOR	
  ADDITIONAL	
  
INFORMATION	
  


For	
  at	
  least	
  the	
  past	
  two	
  years,	
  Bentley	
  School	
  has	
  provided	
  inaccurate	
  and	
  incomplete	
  lists	
  of	
  the	
  school’s	
  
employees	
  as	
  required	
  in	
  monitoring	
  CUP	
  Condition	
  1(b)(vii)	
  to	
  the	
  City.	
  	
  While	
  the	
  school	
  claimed	
  to	
  have	
  only	
  71	
  
employees	
  at	
  the	
  Oakland	
  campus,	
  per	
  the	
  CUP	
  requirement,	
  they	
  reported	
  to	
  the	
  State	
  Department	
  of	
  Education	
  
that	
  they	
  had	
  69	
  employees	
  for	
  the	
  2012-­‐2013	
  school	
  year	
  and	
  85	
  employees	
  for	
  the	
  2013-­‐2014	
  school	
  year.	
  	
  
Then,	
  on	
  November	
  17,	
  2014,	
  in	
  a	
  letter	
  from	
  the	
  Head	
  of	
  School	
  sent	
  to	
  Planning,	
  the	
  school	
  reported	
  that	
  they	
  
had	
  82	
  employees	
  in	
  2013-­‐2014	
  and	
  83	
  employees	
  in	
  2014-­‐2015.	
  My	
  review	
  of	
  Bentley	
  employees	
  revealed	
  more	
  
than	
  71	
  employees	
  in	
  2012-­‐2013,	
  more	
  than	
  90	
  employees	
  in	
  2013-­‐2014,	
  and	
  more	
  than	
  100	
  employees	
  in	
  2014-­‐
2015	
  (see	
  Attachments	
  A	
  &	
  B).	
  This	
  constitutes	
  a	
  continuing	
  and	
  very	
  serious	
  violation	
  of	
  the	
  Oakland	
  Municipal	
  
Code	
  during	
  the	
  last	
  three	
  years,	
  with	
  substantial	
  violations	
  of	
  the	
  CUP	
  limit	
  of	
  71	
  employees.	
  


Even	
  when	
  the	
  Planning	
  Department	
  had	
  evidence	
  of	
  these	
  misrepresentations	
  (the	
  November	
  17th	
  letter,	
  the	
  
State	
  Department	
  of	
  Education	
  reports,	
  and	
  my	
  lists	
  requesting	
  a	
  code	
  compliance	
  review	
  for	
  the	
  past	
  three	
  years),	
  
we	
  were	
  told	
  at	
  a	
  November	
  19,	
  2014	
  meeting	
  with	
  Deputy	
  Director	
  Darin	
  Ranelletti	
  and	
  Planner	
  Heather	
  Klein	
  
that	
  the	
  Planning	
  Department	
  did	
  not	
  intend	
  to	
  levy	
  any	
  fines	
  or	
  sanctions	
  on	
  the	
  school	
  for	
  providing	
  false	
  
information;	
  their	
  remedy	
  was	
  to	
  ask	
  the	
  school	
  to	
  come	
  up	
  with	
  a	
  compliance	
  plan.	
  	
  


This	
  is	
  not	
  sufficient	
  to	
  address	
  the	
  school’s	
  continuing	
  and	
  growing	
  violation	
  of	
  its	
  CUP.	
  


BACKGROUND	
  


After	
  reviewing	
  three	
  years	
  of	
  inaccurate	
  and	
  misleading	
  lists	
  provided	
  by	
  Bentley	
  School	
  and	
  its	
  attorneys	
  to	
  the	
  
Planning	
  Department	
  in	
  April	
  2012,	
  October	
  2013	
  and	
  April	
  2014,	
  in	
  April	
  of	
  this	
  year	
  I	
  requested	
  a	
  comprehensive	
  
code	
  compliance	
  review	
  of	
  Bentley’s	
  actual	
  staff	
  by	
  name,	
  job	
  title,	
  and	
  shift	
  be	
  completed	
  by	
  City	
  staff.	
  The	
  
school’s	
  own	
  website	
  directory	
  of	
  faculty/staff,	
  in	
  Bentley	
  newsletters,	
  and	
  other	
  on-­‐line	
  sources	
  show	
  many	
  job	
  
titles	
  and	
  staff	
  members	
  who	
  are	
  not	
  listed	
  on	
  the	
  three	
  lists	
  submitted	
  to	
  the	
  Planning	
  Department.	
  	
  


The	
  Planning	
  Department	
  staff	
  has	
  received	
  this	
  data	
  but	
  has	
  failed	
  to	
  do	
  a	
  comprehensive	
  code	
  compliance	
  
investigation	
  regarding	
  staffing	
  on	
  the	
  School’s	
  Oakland	
  campus	
  by	
  name,	
  job	
  title	
  and	
  shift.	
  	
  


This	
  “inaccurate	
  and	
  misleading	
  reporting”	
  problem	
  was	
  compounded	
  by	
  the	
  fact	
  that	
  the	
  two	
  lists	
  the	
  School	
  
provided	
  to	
  Planning	
  Staff	
  on	
  November	
  17,	
  2014	
  continue	
  to	
  not	
  report	
  all	
  of	
  the	
  actual	
  staff	
  members	
  that	
  the	
  
School	
  has	
  had	
  working	
  at	
  the	
  Oakland	
  campus.	
  The	
  November	
  17,	
  2014	
  letter	
  underreported	
  the	
  number	
  of	
  
Maintenance	
  employees	
  by	
  claiming	
  there	
  were	
  fewer	
  maintenance	
  and	
  part	
  and	
  full	
  time	
  Hiller	
  campus	
  workers.	
  	
  


The	
  current	
  number	
  of	
  actual	
  staff	
  working	
  at	
  the	
  Bentley’s	
  Oakland	
  campus	
  is	
  closer	
  to	
  exceeding	
  100	
  staff	
  as	
  I	
  
reported	
  to	
  Planning	
  Department	
  staff	
  on	
  October	
  20.	
  Only	
  after	
  Planner	
  Heather	
  Klein	
  asked	
  Bentley	
  attorney	
  
Annie	
  Mudge	
  to	
  respond	
  to	
  my	
  October	
  20	
  list	
  of	
  103	
  individuals	
  did	
  the	
  School’s	
  Head	
  of	
  School	
  and	
  attorney	
  
finally	
  concede	
  that	
  the	
  number	
  of	
  staff	
  the	
  School	
  had	
  reported	
  to	
  Planning	
  staff	
  in	
  October	
  2013	
  and	
  on	
  April	
  24,	
  
2014	
  were	
  inaccurate.	
  The	
  “Compliance	
  Plan”	
  submitted	
  by	
  Bentley	
  School	
  is	
  seriously	
  flawed.	
  It	
  is	
  not	
  based	
  on	
  
independently	
  verified	
  staff	
  counts,	
  would	
  perpetuate	
  non-­‐compliance	
  and	
  constitute	
  a	
  continuing	
  violation	
  of	
  the	
  
Municipal	
  Code.	
  It	
  appears	
  that	
  the	
  School	
  is	
  not	
  taking	
  seriously	
  the	
  limit	
  of	
  71	
  staff	
  limit	
  imposed	
  by	
  the	
  Planning	
  
Commission	
  by	
  categorizing	
  people	
  as	
  vendors,	
  visitors,	
  or	
  Lafayette-­‐based	
  staff	
  that	
  for	
  some	
  reason	
  the	
  School	
  
thinks	
  don’t	
  have	
  to	
  be	
  counted,	
  when	
  there	
  are	
  precedents	
  for	
  counting	
  staff	
  when	
  they	
  work	
  on	
  the	
  Oakland	
  
campus	
  as	
  part-­‐time	
  staff.	
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Underreporting	
  to	
  Planning	
  staff	
  in	
  the	
  school’s	
  proposed	
  three-­‐year	
  Compliance	
  Plan	
  does	
  not	
  address	
  the	
  actual	
  
level	
  of	
  the	
  School’s	
  current	
  non-­‐compliance,	
  which	
  appears	
  to	
  be	
  approximately	
  30-­‐40	
  staff	
  members	
  above	
  the	
  
CUP	
  limit	
  of	
  71.	
  	
  


THE	
  CITY	
  IS	
  NOT	
  HOLDING	
  THE	
  SCHOOL	
  ACCOUNTABLE	
  TO	
  ITS	
  CUP	
  


Now	
  that	
  it	
  is	
  clear	
  that	
  Bentley	
  was	
  out	
  of	
  compliance	
  with	
  the	
  CUP	
  limit,	
  it	
  is	
  time	
  for	
  the	
  City	
  to	
  establish	
  what	
  
the	
  true	
  number	
  of	
  actual	
  employees	
  is	
  to	
  determine	
  how	
  many	
  employees	
  over	
  the	
  CUP	
  limit	
  Bentley	
  really	
  is.	
  


Given	
  Bentley’s	
  long	
  history	
  of	
  obfuscation	
  in	
  its	
  dealings	
  with	
  the	
  City	
  and	
  its	
  neighbors,	
  the	
  City	
  must	
  hold	
  the	
  
school	
  accountable	
  to	
  complying	
  with	
  the	
  CUP.	
  I	
  would	
  like	
  to	
  know	
  if	
  there	
  is	
  a	
  precedent	
  for	
  the	
  City	
  dealing	
  with	
  
an	
  applicant	
  or	
  attorney	
  for	
  an	
  organization	
  with	
  a	
  CUP	
  who	
  has	
  submitted	
  false	
  information.	
  How	
  are	
  they	
  held	
  
accountable	
  for	
  doing	
  so?	
  We	
  should	
  not	
  forget	
  that	
  Bentley	
  falsely	
  stated	
  over	
  many	
  years	
  that	
  it	
  had	
  only	
  200	
  
students	
  when	
  it	
  received	
  several	
  building	
  permits	
  prior	
  to	
  correcting	
  the	
  situation	
  with	
  a	
  new	
  CUP	
  in	
  2009.	
  The	
  
School	
  should	
  not	
  be	
  “forgiven”	
  for	
  continually	
  making	
  inaccurate	
  and	
  misleading	
  reports	
  to	
  the	
  Planning	
  staff.	
  	
  	
  


Planning	
  Department	
  representatives	
  have	
  cited	
  different	
  reasons	
  for	
  not	
  doing	
  a	
  more	
  detailed	
  code	
  compliance	
  
investigation,	
  such	
  as:	
  	
  	
  


(1) Claiming	
  the	
  Planning	
  Department	
  doesn’t	
  have	
  the	
  staff	
  resources	
  to	
  do	
  a	
  more	
  detailed	
  review	
  or	
  
investigation;	
  	
  


(2) Claiming	
  that	
  the	
  School	
  was	
  found	
  by	
  them	
  to	
  be	
  in	
  compliance	
  for	
  2012	
  and	
  2013;	
  	
  
(3) Claiming	
  that	
  a	
  code	
  compliance	
  review	
  was	
  done	
  by	
  Planning	
  staff	
  in	
  early	
  2014	
  and	
  that	
  the	
  


Determination	
  of	
  Non-­‐compliance	
  letter	
  that	
  was	
  issued	
  on	
  May	
  24,	
  2014	
  that	
  found	
  the	
  School	
  had	
  72	
  
employees	
  was	
  sufficient;	
  	
  


(4) Claiming	
  there	
  was	
  no	
  reason	
  after	
  May	
  24,	
  to	
  do	
  a	
  further	
  review	
  of	
  the	
  non-­‐compliance	
  levels	
  in	
  the	
  
three	
  years	
  to	
  establish	
  the	
  levels	
  of	
  non-­‐compliance	
  by	
  the	
  School	
  in	
  each	
  year	
  or	
  for	
  current	
  2014-­‐15	
  
academic	
  year.	
  	
  


Our	
  research	
  has	
  revealed	
  that	
  the	
  City	
  does	
  have	
  staff	
  resources	
  to	
  do	
  the	
  necessary	
  code	
  compliance	
  
investigations:	
  


• The	
  City	
  Attorney’s	
  Office’s	
  Code	
  Compliance	
  Unit	
  can	
  conduct	
  code	
  compliance	
  investigations,	
  work	
  
with	
  an	
  independent	
  auditor	
  to	
  make	
  correct	
  determinations,	
  and	
  should	
  properly	
  address	
  Municipal	
  
Code	
  violations	
  such	
  as	
  the	
  School’s	
  violations	
  of	
  the	
  CUP	
  conditions	
  related	
  to	
  exceeding	
  the	
  71	
  staffing	
  
limit.	
  	
  	
  


• The	
  Planning	
  Department’s	
  Standard	
  Conditions	
  of	
  Approval	
  #8	
  allows	
  the	
  City/Planning	
  Department	
  to	
  
hold	
  the	
  recipient	
  of	
  a	
  Conditional	
  Use	
  Permit	
  responsible	
  for	
  reimbursement	
  associated	
  with	
  monitoring	
  
(including	
  review	
  of	
  ongoing	
  reports,	
  attending	
  meetings,	
  site	
  inspections)	
  and/or	
  enforcement	
  of	
  the	
  
Conditions	
  of	
  Approval.	
  	
  This	
  includes	
  hiring	
  an	
  experienced	
  independent	
  auditor	
  to	
  work	
  with	
  the	
  staff	
  in	
  
the	
  Code	
  Enforcement	
  Unit	
  in	
  the	
  City	
  Attorney’s	
  Office	
  to	
  do	
  detailed	
  comprehensive	
  audits	
  as	
  often	
  as	
  
necessary	
  to	
  ensure	
  there	
  is	
  strict	
  compliance	
  with	
  the	
  CUP	
  limits	
  on	
  staffing,	
  enrollment,	
  car	
  trips,	
  and	
  
other	
  CUP	
  reporting	
  requirements	
  such	
  as	
  those	
  requiring	
  the	
  school	
  to	
  provide	
  on-­‐site	
  parking	
  for	
  all	
  
staff	
  on	
  the	
  Oakland	
  campus	
  and	
  prohibiting	
  parking	
  on	
  Hiller	
  Drive	
  and	
  North	
  Hill	
  Court	
  by	
  staff	
  of	
  the	
  
School.	
  It	
  also	
  allows	
  the	
  City	
  to	
  require	
  Bentley	
  School	
  to	
  reimburse	
  the	
  City	
  for	
  all	
  costs	
  related	
  to	
  
thorough	
  and	
  effective	
  monitoring	
  compliance.	
  	
  


THE	
  NEED	
  FOR	
  AN	
  AUDIT	
  INDEPENDENT	
  OF	
  THE	
  PLANNING	
  DEPARTMENT	
  


The	
  lack	
  of	
  independent	
  review	
  of	
  staffing	
  reports	
  provided	
  by	
  the	
  Bentley	
  School	
  in	
  the	
  last	
  three	
  years	
  has	
  been	
  
a	
  significant	
  problem	
  impacting	
  neighbors.	
  There	
  is	
  ample	
  evidence	
  that	
  the	
  City	
  cannot	
  rely	
  solely	
  on	
  Bentley	
  to	
  
accurately	
  report	
  the	
  number	
  of	
  employees	
  as	
  required	
  by	
  the	
  CUP:	
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• The	
  City/Planning	
  Department	
  for	
  almost	
  18	
  years	
  now	
  have	
  had	
  difficulty	
  getting	
  complete,	
  accurate	
  
information	
  from	
  Bentley	
  School	
  representatives	
  on	
  CUP	
  provisions	
  such	
  as	
  student	
  enrollment	
  limits	
  or	
  
staff	
  limits.	
  	
  	
  


• It	
  appears	
  inaccurate	
  and	
  misleading	
  representations	
  have	
  been	
  made	
  over	
  the	
  years	
  in	
  the	
  
correspondence	
  and	
  Compliance	
  matrix	
  lists	
  or	
  other	
  documents	
  submitted	
  by	
  Bentley	
  representatives	
  or	
  
its	
  attorneys	
  not	
  only	
  to	
  Planning	
  Department	
  staff,	
  but	
  also	
  to	
  the	
  State	
  of	
  California.	
  	
  For	
  example,	
  
Bentley	
  School	
  reported	
  to	
  the	
  State	
  Department	
  of	
  Education	
  that	
  for	
  the	
  2013-­‐14	
  School	
  year	
  it	
  had	
  85	
  
individuals	
  working	
  at	
  the	
  Oakland	
  campus	
  including	
  39	
  full	
  time,	
  19	
  part	
  time,	
  6	
  administrators,	
  and	
  21	
  
other	
  status.	
  	
  This	
  85	
  number	
  does	
  not	
  coincide	
  with	
  the	
  82	
  staff	
  members	
  that	
  Attorney	
  Mudge’s	
  listed	
  
for	
  the	
  2013-­‐14	
  academic	
  year,	
  nor	
  the	
  number	
  of	
  staff	
  that	
  she	
  included	
  on	
  the	
  list	
  of	
  staff	
  provided	
  to	
  
Planning	
  Department	
  staff	
  on	
  April	
  4,	
  2014	
  claiming	
  it	
  only	
  had	
  71	
  employees.	
  I	
  learned	
  from	
  talking	
  
recently	
  with	
  a	
  staff	
  member	
  of	
  the	
  State	
  Department	
  of	
  Education	
  	
  Title	
  II	
  office	
  that	
  the	
  Department	
  of	
  
Education	
  does	
  not	
  check	
  on	
  the	
  accuracy	
  of	
  the	
  information	
  provided	
  by	
  private	
  schools	
  each	
  year.	
  	
  


• The	
  City	
  and	
  Planning	
  Department	
  should	
  not	
  rely	
  on	
  the	
  accuracy	
  or	
  completeness	
  of	
  the	
  lists	
  provided	
  
by	
  Bentley	
  School	
  either	
  to	
  the	
  Planning	
  Department	
  or	
  the	
  State	
  Department	
  of	
  Education	
  when	
  there	
  is	
  
reasonable	
  question	
  that	
  there	
  are	
  somewhere	
  near	
  100	
  or	
  more	
  people	
  working	
  on	
  the	
  Oakland	
  
campus.	
  


Until	
  there	
  is	
  a	
  comprehensive	
  review	
  and	
  listing	
  of	
  all	
  full-­‐time	
  and	
  part-­‐time	
  staff	
  working	
  on	
  the	
  Oakland	
  
campus	
  and	
  their	
  assigned	
  on-­‐site	
  parking	
  spaces,	
  any	
  Compliance	
  Plan	
  will	
  be	
  inaccurate	
  and	
  suspect.	
  	
  


BENTLEY’S	
  COMPLIANCE	
  PLAN	
  IS	
  INSUFFICIENT	
  TO	
  REMEDY	
  THE	
  SCHOOL’S	
  THREE	
  YEARS	
  OF	
  NON-­‐COMPLIANCE	
  


The	
  proposed	
  “Compliance	
  Plan”	
  perpetuates	
  non-­‐compliance	
  for	
  three	
  or	
  more	
  years	
  into	
  the	
  future	
  and	
  does	
  
not	
  accurately	
  address	
  the	
  actual	
  number	
  of	
  staff	
  members	
  that	
  will	
  need	
  to	
  be	
  reduced.	
  Any	
  Compliance	
  Plan	
  that	
  
is	
  developed	
  should	
  require	
  the	
  School	
  to	
  reduce	
  its	
  staff	
  by	
  the	
  end	
  of	
  the	
  current	
  2014-­‐15	
  academic	
  year	
  to	
  the	
  
71	
  staff	
  limit.	
  	
  The	
  Planning	
  Commission	
  did	
  not	
  intend	
  for	
  Bentley	
  School	
  to	
  have	
  years	
  to	
  come	
  into	
  compliance	
  
with	
  the	
  71	
  staff	
  limit,	
  and	
  expected	
  strict	
  enforcement	
  of	
  this	
  requirement	
  by	
  the	
  City	
  and	
  Planning	
  Department.	
  	
  
The	
  School	
  has	
  already	
  been	
  out	
  of	
  compliance	
  for	
  three	
  years,	
  and	
  neighbors	
  should	
  not	
  have	
  to	
  wait	
  another	
  
three	
  years	
  for	
  the	
  School	
  to	
  meet	
  its	
  obligations.	
  The	
  City	
  should	
  issue	
  a	
  revised	
  Determination	
  of	
  Non-­‐
Compliance	
  related	
  to	
  CUP	
  staff	
  limit	
  condition	
  that	
  clarifies	
  fully	
  and	
  accurately	
  the	
  extent	
  of	
  the	
  violations	
  of	
  the	
  
CUP’s	
  staff	
  limit	
  of	
  71	
  in	
  2012,	
  2013	
  and	
  2014	
  and	
  follow	
  through	
  in	
  ensuring	
  with	
  the	
  assistance	
  of	
  the	
  City	
  
Attorney	
  and	
  the	
  Planning	
  Commission	
  that	
  the	
  past	
  and	
  current	
  violations	
  are	
  appropriately	
  and	
  promptly	
  
addressed	
  and	
  remedied.	
  	
  


Additionally,	
  the	
  City	
  should	
  go	
  beyond	
  just	
  asking	
  for	
  a	
  compliance	
  plan.	
  	
  For	
  many	
  years,	
  Bentley	
  School	
  operated	
  
in	
  violation	
  of	
  its	
  original	
  CUP	
  that	
  limited	
  enrollment	
  to	
  200	
  students,	
  when	
  it	
  had	
  more	
  than	
  350	
  students	
  
enrolled.	
  The	
  new	
  CUP	
  limits	
  enrollment	
  to	
  360,	
  but	
  also	
  requires	
  the	
  school	
  to	
  limit	
  employees	
  on	
  campus	
  to	
  71	
  
and	
  peak	
  traffic	
  to	
  242	
  trips.	
  Neighbors	
  have	
  evidence	
  through	
  direct	
  observation	
  and	
  the	
  independent	
  monitor’s	
  
reports	
  that	
  traffic	
  is	
  increasing	
  (50%	
  of	
  the	
  time	
  peak	
  traffic	
  is	
  above	
  the	
  CUP	
  limit	
  of	
  242	
  trips	
  a	
  day)	
  and	
  we	
  
believe	
  it	
  is	
  due	
  to	
  an	
  increase	
  in	
  faculty	
  and	
  staff,	
  along	
  with	
  fewer	
  people	
  carpooling	
  or	
  taking	
  the	
  bus.	
  We	
  fear	
  
the	
  neighbors	
  will	
  once	
  again	
  have	
  to	
  deal	
  with	
  institutional	
  creep,	
  unless	
  the	
  City	
  holds	
  Bentley	
  School	
  
accountable	
  to	
  the	
  CUP	
  conditions	
  and	
  TDM	
  requirements.	
  


RECOMMENDATIONS:	
  


1. The	
  Planning	
  Department	
  should	
  require	
  the	
  School	
  and	
  its	
  attorneys	
  to	
  submit	
  signed	
  affidavits	
  under	
  
penalty	
  of	
  perjury	
  for	
  the	
  CUP	
  reporting	
  requirements.	
  Bentley	
  should	
  be	
  held	
  accountable	
  for	
  
misreporting	
  its	
  employee	
  numbers.	
  Under	
  either	
  interpretation	
  of	
  Condition	
  1	
  (b)vii)	
  –an	
  absolute	
  cap	
  
or	
  intensity	
  of	
  use—the	
  School	
  and	
  its	
  attorney	
  have	
  misrepresented	
  the	
  numbers	
  of	
  staff	
  in	
  2012,	
  2013	
  
and	
  2014	
  at	
  Bentley’s	
  Hiller	
  campus.	
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2. A	
  standard	
  definition	
  of	
  who	
  constitutes	
  an	
  “employee”	
  and	
  “independent	
  contractor”	
  must	
  be	
  
established	
  to	
  help	
  in	
  determining	
  who	
  is	
  staff.	
  	
  We	
  suggest	
  that	
  anyone	
  who	
  works	
  3	
  or	
  more	
  hours	
  a	
  
week	
  at	
  the	
  Hiller	
  campus	
  be	
  considered	
  staff	
  because	
  they	
  impact	
  parking	
  and	
  traffic	
  every	
  time	
  they	
  
come	
  to	
  work.	
  The	
  City	
  could	
  adopt	
  the	
  standard	
  definitions	
  utilized	
  by	
  the	
  State	
  of	
  California	
  
Department	
  of	
  Labor	
  Standards	
  and	
  Enforcement	
  (see	
  
www.div.ca.gov/dlse/faw_independentcontractor.htm),	
  which	
  have	
  been	
  accepted	
  by	
  the	
  courts	
  and	
  
that	
  have	
  standard	
  criteria	
  that	
  can	
  be	
  applied	
  in	
  a	
  more	
  uniform	
  manner	
  by	
  the	
  auditor	
  and	
  all	
  City	
  staff	
  
in	
  doing	
  effective	
  monitoring	
  of	
  Bentley’s	
  staffing	
  and	
  compliance	
  with	
  the	
  CUP	
  limit	
  of	
  71	
  staff.	
  	
  


	
  
3. A	
  thorough	
  and	
  accurate	
  accounting	
  of	
  all	
  staff	
  working	
  on	
  the	
  Oakland	
  campus—by	
  name,	
  title	
  and	
  


schedule—needs	
  to	
  be	
  developed,	
  reviewed	
  and	
  verified	
  by	
  the	
  City	
  Attorney	
  or	
  independent	
  auditor	
  
within	
  60	
  days	
  based	
  on	
  an	
  audit	
  of	
  2012,	
  2013,	
  and	
  2014	
  staffing	
  to	
  establish	
  the	
  facts	
  prior	
  to	
  an	
  
administrative	
  hearing	
  or	
  an	
  agreement	
  on	
  any	
  Compliance	
  Plan,	
  or	
  any	
  appeal	
  regarding	
  the	
  
Determination	
  of	
  Non-­‐compliance	
  or	
  amendment	
  to	
  the	
  CUP.	
  Names	
  need	
  to	
  be	
  included	
  on	
  the	
  lists	
  in	
  
order	
  to	
  accurately	
  monitor	
  who	
  is	
  working	
  on	
  the	
  campus.	
  The	
  City	
  cannot	
  cure	
  the	
  level	
  of	
  
noncompliance	
  until	
  the	
  actual	
  employees,	
  by	
  name	
  and	
  not	
  just	
  title,	
  are	
  identified.	
  	
  	
  


	
  
4. Henceforth,	
  a	
  standard	
  format	
  for	
  reporting	
  all	
  staff	
  by	
  name	
  and	
  job	
  title	
  should	
  be	
  required	
  so	
  that	
  


there	
  is	
  transparency	
  and	
  consistency	
  for	
  public	
  review.	
  	
  
	
  


5. Verified	
  staff	
  reports	
  by	
  job	
  title	
  and	
  name	
  should	
  be	
  required	
  at	
  least	
  once	
  each	
  trimester	
  under	
  
penalty	
  of	
  perjury	
  rather	
  than	
  once	
  a	
  year,	
  to	
  help	
  in	
  reviewing	
  the	
  total	
  number	
  of	
  employees	
  
employed	
  and	
  strict	
  compliance	
  with	
  the	
  limit	
  of	
  71	
  staff	
  during	
  each	
  trimester.	
  	
  Programs	
  and	
  people	
  
can	
  change	
  in	
  a	
  new	
  trimester.	
  A	
  once-­‐a-­‐year	
  listing	
  does	
  not	
  capture	
  those	
  changes.	
  


	
  
6. A	
  similar	
  standard	
  format	
  for	
  reporting	
  student	
  enrollment	
  by	
  grade	
  level	
  should	
  be	
  required	
  in	
  an	
  


affidavit	
  under	
  penalty	
  of	
  perjury	
  so	
  that	
  there	
  is	
  transparency	
  and	
  consistency	
  for	
  public	
  review.	
  
Enrollment	
  should	
  also	
  be	
  independently	
  verified	
  through	
  a	
  review	
  of	
  school	
  documents	
  at	
  the	
  beginning	
  
of	
  each	
  trimester.	
  	
  I	
  noted	
  in	
  my	
  recent	
  review,	
  for	
  example,	
  of	
  the	
  Exhibit	
  B	
  list	
  of	
  staff	
  provided	
  on	
  
November	
  17,	
  2014,	
  that	
  Bentley	
  listed	
  only	
  having	
  two	
  4th	
  Grade	
  Teachers,	
  but	
  found	
  in	
  online	
  research	
  
on	
  the	
  School’s	
  website	
  three	
  4th	
  grade	
  teachers	
  listed.	
  	
  This	
  raised	
  a	
  question	
  regarding	
  whether	
  both	
  
staff	
  and	
  enrollment	
  reports	
  are	
  accurate.	
  	
  Have	
  students	
  been	
  added	
  as	
  well	
  as	
  staff?	
  


	
  
7. Appropriate	
  sanctions	
  developed	
  by	
  the	
  City	
  and	
  Planning	
  Commission	
  are	
  needed	
  to	
  stop	
  the	
  inaccurate	
  


and	
  misleading	
  reporting	
  by	
  Bentley	
  School,	
  its	
  attorneys	
  and	
  staff	
  in	
  relation	
  to	
  the	
  staff	
  working	
  at	
  the	
  
Oakland	
  campus.	
  	
  If	
  the	
  School	
  engages	
  in	
  additional	
  inaccurate	
  and	
  misleading	
  reporting	
  regarding	
  staff,	
  
or	
  has	
  failed	
  to	
  comply	
  with	
  the	
  required	
  CUP	
  limit	
  on	
  staffing	
  or	
  enrollment,	
  I	
  believe	
  the	
  Planning	
  
Department	
  staff	
  or	
  City	
  Attorney’s	
  staff	
  should	
  report	
  this	
  promptly	
  to	
  the	
  Planning	
  Commission	
  and	
  
recommend	
  appropriate	
  sanctions.	
  


	
  
8. The	
  City	
  should	
  promptly	
  arrange	
  for	
  an	
  administrative	
  hearing,	
  at	
  Bentley’s	
  expense,	
  to	
  deal	
  with	
  this	
  


latest	
  round	
  of	
  CUP	
  noncompliance.	
  It	
  should	
  seek	
  an	
  order	
  from	
  the	
  administrative	
  judge	
  that	
  Bentley	
  
get	
  into	
  compliance	
  with	
  all	
  conditions	
  in	
  its	
  CUP	
  within	
  60	
  days	
  of	
  the	
  order,	
  pay	
  a	
  substantial	
  fine	
  for	
  
the	
  three	
  years	
  of	
  violations,	
  and	
  cooperate	
  every	
  three	
  months	
  with	
  an	
  outside	
  auditor	
  who	
  will	
  review	
  
any	
  documents	
  it	
  feels	
  necessary	
  to	
  determine	
  whether	
  Bentley	
  is	
  complying	
  with	
  the	
  CUP	
  Condition.	
  	
  
The	
  auditor	
  should	
  be	
  chosen	
  by	
  the	
  planning	
  department	
  with	
  the	
  fees	
  paid	
  by	
  Bentley.	
  Auditor	
  reports	
  
should	
  go	
  to	
  the	
  planning	
  department	
  with	
  a	
  copy	
  to	
  the	
  neighborhood.	
  
	
  


Attachment	
  A:	
  Staff	
  at	
  Hiller	
  by	
  Position	
  and	
  Name	
  As	
  Much	
  As	
  Possible	
  as	
  of	
  November	
  2014	
  
Attachment	
  B:	
  More	
  Comprehensive	
  Listing	
  of	
  Staff	
  at	
  Bentley	
  Hiller	
  Campus	
  













From: linda harris
To: Klein, Heather
Cc: Neighbors for Safety in Hiller Highlands; Sue Piper; Donna Karch; Nadine Prah; Leila Moncharsh; Gordon Piper;

Ranelletti, Darin
Date: Monday, April 06, 2015 1:25:07 PM

Dear Heather:

Bentley's announcement of the agenda for the NLC meeting on 4/15 includes:  "Bentley update on the CUP plan for
employee count".

Are you aware of an updated plan?  Have you seen it  and has the city responded to an updated plan?   If so, can you
please provide copies to NSHH so we can review it before the meeting.   Our meetings with Bentley are infrequent
and short so it is helpful to be informed in advance.   

Thank you,

Linda

mailto:lkharris73@gmail.com
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From: linda harris
To: Klein, Heather
Cc: Neighbors for Safety in Hiller Highlands; Leila Moncharsh; Ranelletti, Darin; Donna Karch; Nadine Prah; Sue

Piper; Gordon Piper
Date: Friday, June 12, 2015 9:07:54 AM

Dear Heather:  

Thank you for forwarding the "Notice of Determination"  dated May 29,2015 responding to the May 21,2014
finding of non compliance by Bentley School.

It has taken a long time and many hours of work in your office and among the neighbors to resolve this matter.  We
really appreciate that you have followed followed up on neighbors findings and clarified issues relating to the job
titles and counting staff.   

We are also pleased that Bentley will submit more detailed accounts of their staff levels this year and going forward.
  Because staff level and enrollment are closely linked and are the key controlling conditions of the CUP,
 transparent and verifiable reporting helps provide reassurance that Bentley will, in the future,  operate within the
limits of the CUP.    Self reporting of enrollment without any documentation or verifiable accounting remains a
concern for neighbors and we hope that the City now sees the need to require such information before it accepts or
approves another annual Enrollment Compliance statement submitted by Bentley.  

Thank you for all of your work on this case.

Best regards,
Linda
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From: linda harris
To: Klein, Heather
Subject: NSHH Comments/response to Bentley"s Plan for compliance
Date: Friday, December 05, 2014 2:03:34 PM

Heather:  We are working hard to complete our comments on the Compliance plan and send them to you before
4:00.  We've had some computer complications and may have to send it in parts today and tomorrow or Monday. 
Would you prefer it all in one piece or is it ok to send attachments on Monday.

Thanks,
Linda

mailto:lkharris73@gmail.com
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From: linda harris
To: Klein, Heather
Cc: Ranelletti, Darin; Leila Moncharsh; Neighbors for Safety in Hiller Highlands
Subject: NSHH Response to Bentley School Letter dated 1/15/15
Date: Monday, February 09, 2015 3:16:35 PM
Attachments: NSHH 2-9-15 response to 12_19_14 Plan for compliance.pdf

Dear Heather:

NSHH is submitting the attached letter with comments re:   Project No. #$07-006/CM04-411/REV 10-0003:
 Bentley School CUP-1 Hiller Drive for your consideration.    

If you have any difficulty opening this file please let me know.

Thank you,
Linda Harris

mailto:lkharris73@gmail.com
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mailto:DRanelletti@oaklandnet.com
mailto:101550@msn.com
mailto:neighbors.safety.hiller.highlands@gmail.com



February	
  9,	
  2015	
  


Ms.	
  Heather	
  Klein	
  
Planner	
  
CEDA	
  
250	
  Frank	
  Ogawa	
  Plaza	
  
Oakland,	
  CA	
  94612	
  
	
  


RE:	
  	
  Project	
  No.	
  	
  ER07-­‐006/CM04-­‐411/REV10-­‐0003;	
  Bentley	
  School	
  CUP	
  –	
  1	
  
Hiller	
  Drive	
  


	
  
Dear	
  Ms.	
  Klein:	
  
	
  
This	
  is	
  in	
  response	
  to	
  Bentley	
  School’s	
  letter	
  dated	
  January	
  15,	
  2015	
  replying	
  to	
  
your	
  December	
  19,	
  2014	
  request	
  for	
  additional	
  information	
  on	
  the	
  School’s	
  Plan	
  for	
  
Compliance	
  with	
  the	
  conditions	
  of	
  their	
  use	
  permit	
  (CUP).	
  	
  	
  
	
  
Your	
  letter	
  elicited	
  specific	
  information	
  that	
  helps	
  answer	
  some	
  of	
  the	
  questions	
  
about	
  Bentley’s	
  Compliance	
  with	
  their	
  CUP	
  but	
  it	
  also	
  raises	
  other	
  questions.	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  
	
  


1. The	
  school	
  did	
  not	
  provide	
  evidence	
  of	
  the	
  employment	
  contracts	
  they	
  use	
  as	
  
justification	
  for	
  delaying	
  compliance	
  until	
  the	
  end	
  of	
  the	
  2016-­‐17	
  school	
  year.	
  	
  	
  
When	
  were	
  they	
  signed?	
  	
  Bentley	
  has	
  exceeded	
  the	
  CUP	
  staff	
  limit	
  for	
  at	
  least	
  
the	
  past	
  two	
  years	
  during	
  which	
  time	
  the	
  contracts	
  they	
  refer	
  to	
  were	
  issued.	
  	
  
It	
  is	
  incumbent	
  upon	
  Bentley	
  alone	
  to	
  manage	
  offers	
  of	
  employment	
  and	
  
enrollment	
  consistent	
  with	
  the	
  CUP	
  conditions.	
  	
  	
  	
  
	
  


2. The	
  school’s	
  official	
  count	
  of	
  staff	
  and	
  vendors	
  still	
  doesn’t	
  reconcile	
  with	
  
their	
  own	
  number	
  reported	
  to	
  the	
  State	
  (85	
  staff)	
  or	
  with	
  additional	
  
information	
  a	
  review	
  of	
  school	
  documents	
  has	
  uncovered.	
  	
  	
  Some	
  staff	
  
functions	
  have	
  been	
  shifted	
  to	
  the	
  vendor	
  list	
  yet	
  they	
  function	
  just	
  like	
  a	
  
part-­‐time	
  teaching	
  employee	
  and	
  engage	
  directly	
  in	
  the	
  school’s	
  program	
  but	
  
are	
  not	
  restricted	
  by	
  the	
  “staff”	
  limits.	
  	
  	
  	
  Service	
  providers	
  such	
  as	
  fire	
  alarm	
  
service,	
  Fed	
  Ex,	
  and	
  Comcast	
  are	
  vendors	
  who	
  support	
  the	
  safe	
  operation	
  and	
  
infrastructure	
  of	
  the	
  school	
  and	
  these	
  campus	
  visits	
  are	
  infrequent	
  and	
  of	
  
short	
  duration	
  as	
  typical	
  of	
  a	
  vendor.	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  


	
  
3. The	
  school	
  does	
  not	
  explain	
  why	
  more	
  than	
  the	
  permitted	
  71	
  staff	
  members	
  


plus	
  6	
  program-­‐related	
  vendors	
  are	
  needed	
  to	
  operate	
  this	
  school	
  safely.	
  	
  	
  
What	
  has	
  changed	
  since	
  the	
  CUP	
  was	
  approved?	
  	
  	
  	
  The	
  Planning	
  Commission	
  
relied	
  on	
  Bentley’s	
  commitment	
  to	
  operating	
  safely	
  within	
  the	
  CUP	
  limits	
  
when	
  they	
  approved	
  the	
  CUP	
  with	
  mitigating	
  conditions.	
  	
  	
  Bentley’s	
  staff	
  
count	
  has	
  crept	
  up	
  and	
  their	
  afterschool	
  programs	
  seem	
  to	
  have	
  expanded	
  
based	
  on	
  the	
  number	
  of	
  staff	
  involved.	
  	
  	
  	
  Are	
  more	
  staff	
  needed	
  because	
  
student	
  enrollment	
  has	
  also	
  crept	
  up?	
  	
  	
  	
  These	
  unanswered	
  questions	
  are	
  a	
  
valid	
  reason	
  for	
  the	
  City	
  to	
  require	
  the	
  school	
  to	
  provide	
  complete	
  and	
  
verifiable	
  evidence,	
  under	
  penalty	
  of	
  perjury,	
  accounting	
  for	
  all	
  students	
  
enrolled	
  during	
  the	
  past	
  two	
  years	
  and	
  the	
  current	
  year.	
  	
  	
  







February	
  9,	
  2015	
  


	
  
4. Staffing	
  for	
  Bentley’s	
  day	
  care	
  and	
  after	
  school	
  programs	
  appears	
  to	
  account	
  


for	
  10%-­‐15%	
  of	
  the	
  school’s	
  staff	
  allocation.	
  	
  	
  Reducing	
  the	
  number	
  and	
  
hours	
  of	
  the	
  before	
  and	
  after-­‐school	
  offerings	
  would	
  reduce	
  the	
  number	
  of	
  
staff	
  and	
  address	
  intensity	
  of	
  use	
  and	
  safety.	
  	
  	
  Are	
  any	
  non-­‐Bentley	
  students	
  
participating	
  in	
  childcare	
  or	
  after-­‐school	
  programs?	
  	
  	
  	
  Reducing	
  the	
  size	
  of	
  
this	
  program	
  could	
  happen	
  within	
  30	
  days	
  and	
  accomplish	
  the	
  goal	
  of	
  
compliance.	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  


	
  
We	
  respectfully	
  request	
  that	
  the	
  City	
  require	
  further	
  independent	
  audits	
  of	
  Bentley	
  
staff	
  records	
  and	
  a	
  full	
  and	
  accurate	
  count	
  of	
  its	
  current	
  and	
  past	
  two	
  years	
  
enrollment	
  records.	
  	
  	
  We	
  also	
  request	
  that	
  Planning	
  proceed	
  with	
  code	
  enforcement	
  
until	
  the	
  school	
  complies	
  with	
  its	
  CUP	
  conditions.	
  
	
  
Thank	
  you,	
  
	
  
	
  
Linda	
  Harris	
  
Neighbors	
  for	
  Safety	
  in	
  Hiller	
  Highlands	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  
Cc:	
  	
  	
  
Darin	
  Ranelletti	
  
Leila	
  Moncharsh	
  
Neighbors	
  for	
  Safety	
  in	
  Hiller	
  Highlands	
  
	
  	
  	
  







From: linda harris
To: Klein, Heather; Ranelletti, Darin
Cc: Leila Moncharsh; Neighbors for Safety in Hiller Highlands; Donna Karch; Nadine Prah; Sue Piper; Gordon Piper
Subject: Planning Procedures related to Bentley"s Plan for Compliance (updated with PDF attachment)
Date: Friday, November 28, 2014 10:02:09 AM
Attachments: Compliance Process Inquiry Letter to Heather Klein 11-26-14.pdf

Please disregard and do not forward my earlier email on this subject.  This email has
the correct PDF attachment which  should open without trouble.. 

Dear Heather and Darin:

As a follow up to our meeting last week we have questions about the process that is
being followed in the Bentley Noncompliance matter.   We’ve outlined what we
understand as the process and added some questions and possible actions.   We
hope you will review our attachment and comments and then confirm that the matter
of Bentley’s definition of Staff and their Plan for Compliance will be decided by a
Major Review and Planning Commission hearing, as you both indicated was likely. .  

Thank you for your consideration,

Linda Harris
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To:  Heather Klein and Darin Ranelletti 
From:  Neighbors for Safety in Hiller Highlands 
 
Your letter dated May 21, 2014 informed Bentley that they were in 
noncompliance on Condition 1(b)(vii): exceeding the limit of 71 staff and faculty. 
 
The 5/21/14 letter of noncompliance required one of the following 
responses.   


1.  Reduce the number of employees to 71 no later than 6/21/14 and file a 
signed affidavit under penalty of perjury including a list of employees and 
positions. 


2. Submit an application to revise Bentley School's CUP to increase the 
number of employees, which would require approval by the Planning 
Commission, no later than 6/21/14. ($1803.87 fee) 


3. Submit an application to revise Bentley's CUP to modify the definition of 
employees, which would require approval by the Planning Commission no 
later than 6/21/14.  ($1803.87 fee) 


4. Submit an appeal of this letter within 10 days, fee of $1352.91.  (the 
school did not appeal the finding) 


 
Bentley said they were going to appeal but did not file an appeal within the 
10 day timeframe.  They did not take any of the four required responses 
outlined in the 5/21/14 letter.   


• Instead, they took six months to file a Plan for Compliance which was not 
one of the required responses and not within the 10 day or 1 month 
timeframe for action.  Bentley’s Plan for Compliance appears to be 
response option 3 but without a Planning Commission hearing or a 
Planning fee.   The CUP is very clear that changes to Condition 1(b)(vii) 
require PC approval because it is one key conditions to mitigate impacts  
in  the neighborhood.  It should not be circumvented with a faulty 
process. 


• Bentley’s Plan includes changes to the CUP language.  It calls for 
specifically excluding employees whose workplace is the Hiller Campus, 
but who have a locker, desk or office  in Lafayette, from being counted in 
the CUP staff limit.  This language is not consistent with the intent of the 
Planning Commission or the Conditions of Approval.   Using the artifice 
of "having a locker" in Lafayette to exempt Staff whose workplace is the 
Hiller Campus is open ended and could result in unlimited numbers of 
Hiller staff and increased parking in the neighborhood.  


• Bentley didn't file a signed affidavit of compliance with the employee count 
required in Option 1.  They had already filed a false report and followed 
that up with a second false report of staff count for school year 2014-15 
even though they knew they were in noncompliance.  Although, it was 
not a signed affidavit under penalty of perjury the fact remains that those 
two reports of Staff count were knowingly false and the City relied on 
them for determining compliance.  Bentley did not provide a list of 







employees as required but did provide a list of positions.  It is difficult to 
verify the staff count if the information is incomplete or false.  


• In this matter, there was no error of abuse or discretion by staff, but there 
was a significant abuse of the conditions of the CUP by Bentley who 
knowingly expanded their staff and knowingly concealed and falsely 
reported that information. 


 
NSHH Questions:  


• Why is the City not requiring Bentley to follow the procedures, timeframe 
and fees outlined in the 5/21/14 letter?   


• Why would an additional 3 years of noncompliance even be considered in 
light of the above?  


• Why is a change of COA 1(1(b)(vii) which requires Planning Commission 
approval being considered as a "Plan for Compliance" which relies 
almost entirely on a change in the language of the CUP?  


• Why is Bentley not being held accountable for noncompliance, false 
reports, and delaying the enforcement process? 


• Why aren't signed affidavits under penalty of perjury required for all of 
Bentley's submissions to the City in regard to their obligations under the 
CUP Conditions of Approval?  


• Why does Bentley want more staff?  Have they submitted a signed 
affidavit under penalty of perjury to validate the enrollment for this school 
year and last school year?   


 
NSHH believes taking the following actions would be consistent with the 
process and procedures outlined in the 5/21/14 letter: 
 


1. Planning staff would reject Bentley's Plan for Compliance dated 11/17/14 
for the reason that the Plan requires modifying the CUP and as such 
requires an application to revise Bentley’s CUP and Planning Commission 
approval.  


2. Planning staff would start the clock on another 10 days for Bentley to take 
one of the four "Response Required" options stated in the 5/21/14 Finding 
of Noncompliance letter. 


3. Planning staff would stipulate all dates for taking one of these steps as 30 
days from the date of the rejection letter just as was indicated in the 
5/21/14 letter.   Approximate date for Bentley taking action to comply or 
appeal would be mid January.  This is a seven-month delay on taking one 
of the actions stipulated in the May 21, 2014. 


4. Planning staff would require an affidavit under penalty of perjury from 
Bentley on all conditions that require regular or periodic reporting under 
the terms of the CUP.	
  


	
  
	
  
	
  







From: Susan Piper
To: Klein, Heather; Ranelletti, Darin
Cc: Neighbors for Safety in Hiller Highlands; Gardner, Henry
Subject: PLEASE double check the veracity of Bentley"s response to your questions
Date: Saturday, December 20, 2014 10:32:28 AM

Once again, we ask that you not just rely on what Bentley says about it's employees.  Even the
report Bentley sent to the California Department of Education differs from what they told you
when they said they only had 83 employees.  If you look at the CDE spread sheet for 2014-
15that we left with you when we met and go to the third page and count down 17 (lines it
begins with "37" which is highlighted) it comes to 85 staff when you add the full time, part
time, administrators and other staff, not 83.

We appreciate your asking for more definitive answers from the school before you review
Bentley's Compliance Plan, but experience shows that unless you INDEPENDENTLY verify
the total number of people working at the Hiller campus, we will never know how far out of
compliance the school is, which is the basis for any plan to bring the school back into
compliance.

Thanks for your patience with this process. 

-- 
Sue Piper
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From: Susan Piper
To: Klein, Heather
Cc: Neighbors for Safety in Hiller Highlands; Ranelletti, Darin; linda harris; Leila Monscharsh; Gordon Piper
Subject: Project No. ER07-006/CM04-411/REV10-0003; Bentley School CUP – 1 Hiller Drive
Date: Sunday, February 08, 2015 11:38:20 AM
Attachments: Bentley School Compliance Plan, Comments from Pipers 2-8-15.docx

Before the City accepts Bentley’s proposed Compliance Plan, there still needs to be additional
investigation to ensure that an accounting of staff is independently verified in order to accurately
establish how far out of compliance the school is. There are still too many conflicts and red flags to
accept Bentley’s representation of its true staff picture on the Oakland campus. 

Our position is that anyone who is regularly working on campus needs to be counted as staff.
Furthermore, any compliance plan needs to include a system for accurate reporting and monitoring
the data that is relevant to the enforcement of the CUP.  And that Bentley’s reports are to be
submitted under penalty of perjury, because of Bentley’s continuing history.

Please see the attached letter for a more detailed listing of our concerns.

Thank you,

Gordon and Sue Piper

33 Hiller Drive

Oakland, CA 94618 
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February 8, 2015

TO:  	Heather Klein

[bookmark: _GoBack]         	Planner, City of Oakland



FROM: Gordon and Sue Piper

	33 Hiller Drive, Oakland, CA 94618



SUBJECT: Project No.  ER07-006/CM04-411/REV10-0003; Bentley School CUP – 1 Hiller Drive



Before the City accepts Bentley’s proposed Compliance Plan, there still needs to be additional investigation to ensure that an accounting of staff is independently verified in order to accurately establish how far out of compliance the school is. There are still too many conflicts and red flags to accept Bentley’s representation of its true staff picture on the Oakland campus. Our position is that anyone who is regularly working on campus needs to be counted as staff. Furthermore, any compliance plan needs to include a system for accurate reporting and monitoring the data that is relevant to the enforcement of the CUP.  And that Bentley’s reports are to be submitted under penalty of perjury, because of Bentley’s continuing history of misreporting its own data. In many cases, the data should be verified independently of the school.

We believe that the actual number of staff still working at the Oakland site is more than 80--perhaps more than 90--and not 77, as represented by Bentley School in its Compliance Letter.  The proposed Compliance Plan doesn’t accurately indicate how many staff members the School currently has working at the Oakland campus, and it underestimates the number of staff members that must be reduced to bring the level of staff down to the mandated 71 staff.

1. Because there is no definition of “employee”, there are questions about how to account for people who come more than 1 hour a day and several days a week: Bentley Staff members listed on Bentley’s Compliance Report but still not being counted as Oakland include:

a. “Ken Berman, Upper School Jazz Director, assigned to the Lafayette campus, but spends up to two hours four times a week (a total of up to 8 hours) on the Oakland Campus. The Bentley School Directory shows him as the Middle School Jazz Band Director, and he works on both campuses.

b. “Andre Nunez, Facilities Director, oversees all of the school’s physical assets and his office is located on the Lafayette campus. He spends an average of five hours a week on the Oakland campus.”

c. “Rover Spotts, Technology Coordinator, comes to the Oakland campus once a week for approximately 3 hours to check the computer systems there.”



2. The School’s website shows that it is still adding more staff, even though the City Planning staff found the School to be in non compliance with the limit of 71 employees months before: 

a. Since our last review of staff on the website Directory in November 2014, we found that the School added Cydnee Taylor as a Middle School and Lower School administrator.  A Google search to see if we could find out any more information about what duties she might be performing at the School revealed only one Cydnee Taylor on Linked In. That Cydnee Taylor is listed working for the last 5 months as a Catering Manager for the Claremont Hotel. The first name Cyndee is an unusual spelling: is she the same Cydnee Taylor? Is she doing anything related to the food service at the School? Qr any other part-time food service or catering employees working with her at the Oakland campus?  Ms. Taylor’s Linked In listing shows her skills as including receptionist and data entry duties, which suggest she might also be working in a clerical capacity at the School. Her position at Bentley needs further clarification.



3.  “Vendors” were excluded from “staff”, and yet some vendors, for all intents and purposes, are spending the majority of their work assignment on the Oakland campus and are not being counted (From Appendix C):

a.   American Discount Security—guards come every day and stay the entire day

b.   Berkeley Chess School—After School Program Vendor

c.   Pallen’s Martial Arts- After School Program Vendor

d.   Sarah’s Science-- After School Program Vendor

e.   Tiny Tech’s Club-- After School Program Vendor

f.   William T. Higgins Tennis Pro Inc.-- After School Program Vendor

g.   New Era food vendor for lunches;

h.   Pizza day vendor, for this every--Wednesday food service option;

A more detailed description should be provided about how often these vendors come to campus, for how many hours, where they are parking, and in the case of the After School Program Vendors, for which semesters. They are people regularly working on the campus who create a traffic and parking impact.

4. There are still questions about staff that Bentley says are not longer employed at the school but who are still listed as Bentley staff on Linked In, the Bentley website and elsewhere on-line. Where possible, we have tried contacting those listed in Linked In to ask them if they are still working at Bentley. We have only heard back from one who confirmed that he no longer was a Bentley employee. 

a. Christy Kyong, Strings Academy teacher, who the School claimed left in 2014 and did not list as a staff member on Appendix A but who an online search revealed had been on the School faculty since 2009 and was still indicating to sources like Linked In ascurrently working in the Strings Academy teaching violin and working on the Oakland campus;

b. Laura Gershenhorn, English teacher who Linked In showed was working in 2014 for the School and who the School noted in Appendix B left in 2014, but who currently on Linked In shows as “Teacher August 2011-Present (3 years 7 months);

c. Judy Geller, 4th Grade Teacher who the School noted on Appendix B item 9 had retired in 2012 and was not listed on Appendix A, but who both in November 2014 and currently in February 2015 is still listed on the School website as a 4th Grade Teacher two years after she reportedly retired; she is also listed on Linked In as a 4th Grade Teacher at the School;

d. Michael Carmody, who was listed in November 2014 and currently on the School’s website as a staff member but is not listed on Appendix A and who the School indicates in Appendix B in item 44 “Left Bentley in 2014”.

e. Caroline Dellapenna, who was listed in November 2014 on the School’s website as Administrator All-School but on Appendix B item 72 the School claimed she is no longer consulting to Bentley;



5. The School continues to list 9 individuals as staff on its website by name but who do not appear on Appendix A. We also found in our review that the School is still not listing all of its staff members on its website, such as its maintenance staff members. It would be helpful to have that cleared up by a third party, and not Bentley alone. Keeping on-line listings current is critical to transparency.

a. Brandon Dugan, who was listed in November 2014 and currently on the School’s website as a staff member but with no job title or campus location noted, and who the School did not list as a staff member in Appendix A;

b. Wayne Franklin, who is currently listed as a staff member on the School’s website without a job title or campus location noted, and who the School did not list as a staff member in Appendix A;

c. Paul Geisler, who is currently listed as a staff member on the School’s website without a job title or campus location noted, and who the School did not list as a staff member in Appendix A;

d. Matthew McKenna, who is currently listed as a staff member on the School’s website without a job title or campus location noted, and who the School did not list as a staff member in Appendix A;

e. John Monahan, who was listed in November 2014 and is currently listed on the School’s website as a staff member but with no campus location noted, and who the School did not list as a staff member in Appendix A;

f. Samantha Moos, who is currently listed as a staff member on the School’s website without a job title or campus location noted, and who the School did not list as a staff member in Appendix A;

g. Steve Netniss,Technology Support Specialist who was not listed on Appendix A as staff member even though he appeared on the School’s website in November 2014 and currently;

h. Javon Ross, who is currently listed as a staff member on the School’s website without a job title or campus location noted, and who the School did not list as a staff member in Appendix A;

i. Rob Rafeh, who is currently shown on the School website Directory of staff under physical education for the Middle School as a staff member apparently working part-time on the Oakland campus, even though he is the Athletic Director on the Lafayette campus.



6. Independent monitoring of the School’s Maintenance Staff, beyond those listed on Bentley’s report of Oakland-based staff, is necessary.  Bentley currently claims there is only one groundskeeper and two custodians. However, as recently as this past week we have seen the groundskeeper starting work very early and one or more custodians working during afternoon hours, in addition to seeing maintenance employees working in evening hours as we did in much of 2014.  This suggests that the School may have as many as 6 or 7 maintenance employees including the Director of Facilities who work as staff on the Oakland campus.

a. The School reported it had one Groundskeeper named apparently Hector Munoz, and two custodians Mauricio Alvarado and Felipe Gonzalez.  However, on Saturday January 17 Gordon Piper observed a maintenance staff member driving down the driveway who did not appear to be one of the three listed employees.  

b. Gordon Piper also has observed two groundskeepers, other than Hector Munoz, working daytime hours on October 13 and 24.  

c. The March 2013 article in the Bentley Newsletter listed additional maintenance staff members that appeared to be utilized interchangeably on both campuses, and noted the names of other employees such as Axel Perea, Fabio Rodriguez, Ramon Bececerra and Noe Hernandez.  

We believe additional investigation is necessary to ascertain exactly who and how many maintenance staff are working at the Oakland campus. We recommend independent interviews and record reviews for all maintenance staff members to see how many groundskeepers and custodians have been actually working at the Oakland campus during 2014 and 2015.  

7. Two of the seven employees who were moved to Lafayette are coming back to Oakland every week for a 90-minute meeting. If that is part of their regular job, then they should be counted as staff—because they continue to create a traffic impact on the neighborhood.



8. As long as the City of Oakland relies on Bentley School to self-report without requiring either the report to be submitted under penalty of perjury or without interviewing employees, reviewing records such as time sheets and contracts; and without doing an Internet search by name or job title to uncover all of the school’s employees, and to double check the accuracy of what it is being reported, the School’s reports cannot be accepted at face value. In fact, their own reports conflict:  The 2013-2014 report to the California Department of Education that Bentley submitted shows 85 employees, not 83. There have been too many instances in the recent past where Bentley’s reports have proven inaccurate.



9. Two years to come into compliance is too long. The School has knowingly been out of compliance for at least two, if not three years. If Bentley continues to knowingly violate the limit, there ought to be a sanction—either a fine, or removal of the CUP.

OTHER RELATED MONITORING ISSUES

10. As we are seeing more staff parking on Hiller Drive, it raises questions as to why can’t Bentley accommodate all of its staff on site, and if not, are there more employees than they are admitting to. Monitoring and a thorough evaluation needs to be done to see where the staff at the School are currently parking and where their assigned parking spaces are located. It appears that the School has more staff than assigned parking spaces, and that there is a spillover onto Hiller Drive during school days that may violate the Planning Commission’s prohibition against staff parking on Hiller Drive.  

a. There is considerable parking congestion on most school days on Hiller Drive related to the School, and it does not appear that the School has met its obligation to provide on-site parking for all staff working on the Oakland campus. 

b. As recently as February 5 we observed at least three individuals parking for hours near our home on Hiller Drive that appeared to be staff or vendors working at the School.  

c. We observed several women walking down the School driveway after 5 pm on February 5, 2015 -- one having a cart and four large boxes that she put in the trunk of her car.  

d. We observed another adult male in mid afternoon parking on lower Hiller Drive and taking a rolling cart into the School. Several hours later he left with the same cart. 

e. Additionally, we see more cars parked on lower Hiller after the drop off in the morning or later in the day, and staying for several hours. It isn’t clear if they are vendors, staff or parents, but it is noticeably more.

Any compliance plan should include an enforcement plan for staff parking on Hiller and North Hill Court. Independent monitoring of staff parking should be part of the monthly traffic reports to the Planning Department. 



11. Enrollment needs to be independently monitored. Again, if enrollment remains at 358 or 360, why does the school need more staff? Oakland Public Schools used to send in an administrator from downtown to actually count heads. The OFD inspection was not an occupancy inspection.  The Planning Department should require an independent occupancy inspection at the start of each trimester.

We appreciate your continued attention to these matters.



From: Gordon Piper
To: Klein, Heather; Ranelletti, Darin; Flynn, Rachel; Gardner, Henry; neighbors safety hiller highlands
Subject: Public Records Request and Request for Clarification
Date: Wednesday, November 05, 2014 11:57:39 AM

I wish to make a Public Records Act request  for the following:

1. The compliance report on employees of Bentley School’s Oakland campus as of
October or November, 2014 showing the classifications, number of employees, shifts,
and names;

2.  All writings from Bentley School representatives in 2014; 
3. All writings to Bentley School or its representatives from City staff members in 2014;
4.  All writings between City staff members in 2014 including emails and letters pertaining

to Bentley School from City employees including Heather Klein, Darin Ranelletti,
Rachel Flynn, and Henry Gardner; and

5. The documents obtained from Bentley School in any code compliance investigation
conducted by the City of Oakland related to its employees on the Oakland campus from
2010 to the present;

I wish to request clarification:  

Has the City of Oakland commenced a code compliance investigation in 2014 regarding
Bentley School’s compliance withthe limit of 71 employees contained in the
Conditional Use Permit granted by the City Planning Commission? 
If a code compliance investigation is being conducted, the name of the City staff
member conducting the investigation and the status.
When staff issued the notice of noncompliance Condition of Approval #1(b)(vii)
Approved Use and #20: School Enrollment/Hours of Operation/Employees back on
May 21, 2014, it only seemed to reference that the school was out of compliance by one
or two staff members. Has the Planning Department updated the notice of
noncompliance to more accurately reflect the level of noncompliance in 2012, 2013
and/or 2014, as documented in my previous emails?
Concerning the code compliance investigation of Bentley School’s compliance report on
employees as of October or November 2014—please specifically look to see if Bentley
includes in its report, the Director of Facilities for both campuses, the  weekday day-
time custodians and groundskeepers, the two custodians working in the evening on most
weekday nights, and the two Bentley gardeners I have observed at times working on
campus on weekends. 

In addition, we sent you an earlier email where we identified over 100 people who are 
listed on the school’s 2014-2015 school directory, on the web, and who recently had been 
working on the Oakland campus—we would anticipate that your review of the employee
report would include a review and accounting of these individuals and any other staff who
may be 
working on the campus. This has been an ongoing concern since 2012. Without definitive 
clarification about the names, schedules and titles of these individuals, leaves in doubt 
Bentley’s compliance with the 71 employee limit.

Please contact me when the files are ready so I can make an appointment to review these and
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any other items you have in the file.



From: linda harris
To: Klein, Heather
Subject: Re: NSHH Comments/response to Bentley"s Plan for compliance
Date: Friday, December 05, 2014 4:59:46 PM

The NSHH Comments letter sent at 3:59 is the main document.  The History of Vehicle trips was an attachment
which we sent a second time because we thought the first one wouldn't open.   The Vehicle Trips Summary is
updated with the most recent data.  We aren't going to attach more documents at this time.  Most of them are
referenced in the text and you have them in your records.   

Thanks for considering our comments.

Have a nice weekend.

Linda

On Fri, Dec 5, 2014 at 4:21 PM, Klein, Heather <HKlein@oaklandnet.com> wrote:

I got your e-mails. Does the one you sent at 3:59 include the attachments? I’m fine you want to
send information on Monday. I just need it to me by 4:00.

 

Heather Klein, Planner III | City of Oakland | Bureau of Planning | 250 Frank H. Ogawa, Suite 3315
|Oakland, CA 94612 | Phone: (510)238-3659| Fax: (510) 238-6538 | Email: hklein@oaklandnet.com |
Website: www.oaklandnet.com/planning 

P Please consider the environment before printing this email

 

 

From: linda harris [mailto:lkharris73@gmail.com] 
Sent: Friday, December 05, 2014 2:04 PM
To: Klein, Heather
Subject: NSHH Comments/response to Bentley's Plan for compliance

 

Heather:  We are working hard to complete our comments on the Compliance plan and send
them to you before 4:00.  We've had some computer complications and may have to send it
in parts today and tomorrow or Monday.  Would you prefer it all in one piece or is it ok to
send attachments on Monday.

 

Thanks,

Linda
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From: Leila H. Moncharsh
To: lkharris73@gmail.com; Klein, Heather; Ranelletti, Darin
Cc: neighbors.safety.hiller.highlands@gmail.com; Donna Karch; nadine; Sue Piper; Gordon Piper
Subject: RE: Planning Procedures related to Bentley"s Plan for Compliance (updated with PDF attachment)
Date: Friday, November 28, 2014 10:31:39 AM

I think something more is required than questions to planning. This business of violating the
use permit and then sitting in the planning department for months and even years, without
correction, is not working. It also encourages other schools to do the same thing since
noncompliance has its rewards, if nothing else at least in delaying getting into compliance.
 
Most cities approach noncompliance with use permits as something that requires working
with the private school to get it into compliance. However, that approach is based on the
assumption that many private schools are rather poorly managed by parents, who make up
the board of directors, and by heads of school who are not of the same quality as in past
years. Therefore, a more gentle, teaching approach is sufficient to cooperatively get the
school into compliance.
 
That has not been the situation with Head-Royce, Bentley, and CPS. All of these schools have
knowingly violated their use permits, refused or delayed doing anything to get into
compliance, and forced residents to take the lead in demanding corrections. 
 
I would ask for an administrative hearing, given that the school is clearly out of compliance by
its own admissions, that the school be fined and ordered to get into compliance within a
month. I would make the arguments to the entire city council, planning commission, and
planning department. Enough is enough with Bentley which has been violating its use permit
for how many years?!
 
Leila 
 

Date: Fri, 28 Nov 2014 10:00:01 -0800
Subject: Planning Procedures related to Bentley's Plan for Compliance (updated with PDF
attachment)
From: lkharris73@gmail.com
To: Hklein@oaklandnet.com; DRanelletti@oaklandnet.com
CC: 101550@msn.com; neighbors.safety.hiller.highlands@gmail.com;
donna_karch@yahoo.com; nadine@prah.net; susangpiper@gmail.com;
rgpiper33@gmail.com

Please disregard and do not forward my earlier email on this subject.  This email has
the correct PDF attachment which  should open without trouble.. 
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Dear Heather and Darin:

As a follow up to our meeting last week we have questions about the process that is
being followed in the Bentley Noncompliance matter.   We’ve outlined what we
understand as the process and added some questions and possible actions.   We
hope you will review our attachment and comments and then confirm that the matter
of Bentley’s definition of Staff and their Plan for Compliance will be decided by a
Major Review and Planning Commission hearing, as you both indicated was likely. .  

Thank you for your consideration,

Linda Harris
 



From: Leila H. Moncharsh
To: Klein, Heather
Cc: Ranelletti, Darin
Subject: RE: Planning Procedures related to Bentley"s Plan for Compliance (updated with PDF attachment)
Date: Monday, December 01, 2014 5:20:01 PM

My understanding was that a complaint was filed by the neighbors due to the violation of the
employee cap condition. Am I incorrectly informed? 
 
Thanks, Leila 
 

Subject: RE: Planning Procedures related to Bentley's Plan for Compliance (updated with PDF
attachment)
Date: Mon, 1 Dec 2014 16:51:13 -0800
From: HKlein@oaklandnet.com
To: 101550@msn.com
CC: DRanelletti@oaklandnet.com

Leila,
Thanks for your comments. I’m not sure what you mean by an administrative hearing and you clarify
what you mean by this?
 
Heather Klein, Planner III | City of Oakland | Bureau of Planning | 250 Frank H. Ogawa, Suite 3315
|Oakland, CA 94612 | Phone: (510)238-3659| Fax: (510) 238-6538 | Email: hklein@oaklandnet.com |
Website: www.oaklandnet.com/planning 

P Please consider the environment before printing this email

 
 
From: Leila H. Moncharsh [mailto:101550@msn.com] 
Sent: Friday, November 28, 2014 10:30 AM
To: lkharris73@gmail.com; Klein, Heather; Ranelletti, Darin
Cc: neighbors.safety.hiller.highlands@gmail.com; Donna Karch; nadine; Sue Piper; Gordon Piper
Subject: RE: Planning Procedures related to Bentley's Plan for Compliance (updated with PDF
attachment)
 
I think something more is required than questions to planning. This business of violating the
use permit and then sitting in the planning department for months and even years, without
correction, is not working. It also encourages other schools to do the same thing since
noncompliance has its rewards, if nothing else at least in delaying getting into compliance.
 
Most cities approach noncompliance with use permits as something that requires working
with the private school to get it into compliance. However, that approach is based on the
assumption that many private schools are rather poorly managed by parents, who make up
the board of directors, and by heads of school who are not of the same quality as in past
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years. Therefore, a more gentle, teaching approach is sufficient to cooperatively get the
school into compliance.
 
That has not been the situation with Head-Royce, Bentley, and CPS. All of these schools have
knowingly violated their use permits, refused or delayed doing anything to get into
compliance, and forced residents to take the lead in demanding corrections. 
 
I would ask for an administrative hearing, given that the school is clearly out of compliance by
its own admissions, that the school be fined and ordered to get into compliance within a
month. I would make the arguments to the entire city council, planning commission, and
planning department. Enough is enough with Bentley which has been violating its use permit
for how many years?!
 
Leila 
 

Date: Fri, 28 Nov 2014 10:00:01 -0800
Subject: Planning Procedures related to Bentley's Plan for Compliance (updated with PDF
attachment)
From: lkharris73@gmail.com
To: Hklein@oaklandnet.com; DRanelletti@oaklandnet.com
CC: 101550@msn.com; neighbors.safety.hiller.highlands@gmail.com;
donna_karch@yahoo.com; nadine@prah.net; susangpiper@gmail.com;
rgpiper33@gmail.com
Please disregard and do not forward my earlier email on this subject.  This email has
the correct PDF attachment which  should open without trouble.. 
 
 
Dear Heather and Darin:
 
As a follow up to our meeting last week we have questions about the process that is
being followed in the Bentley Noncompliance matter.   We’ve outlined what we
understand as the process and added some questions and possible actions.   We
hope you will review our attachment and comments and then confirm that the matter
of Bentley’s definition of Staff and their Plan for Compliance will be decided by a
Major Review and Planning Commission hearing, as you both indicated was likely. .  
 
Thank you for your consideration,
 
Linda Harris
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From: Susan Piper
To: Klein, Heather; Ranelletti, Darin
Cc: Neighbors for Safety in Hiller Highlands; Gardner, Henry
Subject: Re: PLEASE double check the veracity of Bentley"s response to your questions
Date: Saturday, December 20, 2014 10:37:30 AM

One error, the report was for 2013-2014, not 2014-2015.  Sorry about that.

Sue

On Sat, Dec 20, 2014 at 10:30 AM, Susan Piper <susangpiper@gmail.com> wrote:
Once again, we ask that you not just rely on what Bentley says about it's employees.  Even
the report Bentley sent to the California Department of Education differs from what they
told you when they said they only had 83 employees.  If you look at the CDE spread sheet
for 2014-15that we left with you when we met and go to the third page and count down 17
(lines it begins with "37" which is highlighted) it comes to 85 staff when you add the full
time, part time, administrators and other staff, not 83.

We appreciate your asking for more definitive answers from the school before you review
Bentley's Compliance Plan, but experience shows that unless you INDEPENDENTLY
verify the total number of people working at the Hiller campus, we will never know how far
out of compliance the school is, which is the basis for any plan to bring the school back into
compliance.

Thanks for your patience with this process. 

-- 
Sue Piper

-- 
Sue Piper
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From: linda harris
To: Klein, Heather
Cc: Leila Moncharsh; Neighbors for Safety in Hiller Highlands; Donna Karch; Nadine Prah; Gordon Piper; Sue Piper;

Ranelletti, Darin
Subject: Transparency in Bentley Compliance documents
Date: Tuesday, April 21, 2015 3:54:50 PM
Attachments: Bnetley Financial Statement.pdf

Bnetley Historical Enrollment.pdf

Dear Heather:

 

We are in the process of reviewing Ann Mudge's 3/13/15 letter outlining Bentley's most recent Compliance
proposal.  We received a copy of that letter on 4/15 as a result of Sue Piper's public documents request.  I think we
will have additional comments but because the subject is still under review in your office I wanted to again address
the question of the relationship between the inconsistent reporting of staff counts, which now reveal that Bentley has
exceeded CUP staff limits, and Bentley's self reported enrollment counts.

 

Ann Mudge suggests that the school has made curricular changes including the use of specialists as if that eliminates
the possibility that Bentley has also misreported their enrollment numbers.   The use of specialists alone doesn't
actually confirm that the enrollment is within the CUP limit.  Schools state their student/staff ratios as a measure of
their quality program.   Because Bentley's enrollment numbers, like the staff counts, have been inconsistent and
inaccurate on several reports, the question of enrollment remains.  The school still has not provided any supporting
evidence or documents to verify their enrollment and has not volunteered to do so even to provide transparency on
this question.    NSHH (Neighbors for Safety in Hiller Highlands) notes that it was only after Bentley was required
to provide the requested detailed reports to the City and neighbors that the extent of their staffing levels violation
became known.   Self-reporting without verification has not ensured compliance and has wasted a great deal of City
and neighbor time.  It is on Bentley to operate within the CUP but it is incumbent to the City to ensure that they do.  
We suggest that the same evidence-based reporting requirement should be applied to the enrollment count now and
each trimester going forward.  

 

In addition to the EMMA report which showed that school employment contracts are one year duration, not two
years as the school reported, the EMMA financial report also shows that Bentley experienced a $2.8 million increase
in tuition and fees revenue for the year ended on June 30, 2014 as compared to the year ended on June 30, 2012. 
This financial statement is not broken down by campus; the Oakland Campus enrolls about 53% of the total school
enrollment.   I'm attaching the EMMA Report Financial Statement Page 4, which shows the tuition and fees
revenues.   This seems like a big jump in revenue in a short time during which Bentley reported only a
slight increase in enrollment.  

 

Because there are inconsistencies in several reports filed by Bentley which failed to reveal the excess staff over CUP
limits and because student and staff counts are highly correlated even as curricular changes are made, it makes sense
to also confirm the validity of the self reported enrollment numbers.   Without supporting evidence for both of these
key CUP conditions, staff and student counts, the measure of compliance and the terms of the compliance plan are
incomplete.   

 

NSHH again recommends that the City complete its own inquiry into the CUP noncompliance by auditing Bentley
enrollment documents in a way that protects personal information but ensures transparency and thorough and
accurate reporting.   
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Thank you for your consideration,

Linda Harris

on behalf of Neighbors for Safety in Hiller Highlands.
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